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HAMMOND LAW DFFICE -« PAGE B2/84

SEND ORIGINAL TO: INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION, JUDICIAL DIVISION, P.O. BOX 83720, BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0041
WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMPLAINT

CLAIMANT'S (INJURED WORKER) NAME AND ADDRESS

ﬁarco Antonio Fonseca

Nampa, ID 83651

CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY'S NAME, ADDRESS, AND
TELEPHONE NUMBER

- Hammond Law Office, PA
[SRichard L. Hammond

811 E. Chicago Street
Caldwell, 1D 83605

(M one: 208-453-4857

Fax: 208-453-4861

EMPLOYER'S NAME AND ADDRESS (at time of injury)

Corral Agriculture Inc.
6116 E. Lewis Lane
Namps, ID 83686

&
9211 Lakeshore Dr.
Nampa, 1D 83686

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CARRIER'S
(NOT ADJUSTOR'S) NAME AND ADDRESS

Idaho State Insurance Fund

PO Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0044

Fax: (208) 332-2171

CLAIMANT'S SOCIAL CLAIMANT'S BIRTHDATE
SECURITY NO.

L
999-99-9999

DATE OF INJURY OR MANIFESTATION OF OCCUPATIONAL
DISEASE

Septerber-2010

STATE AND COUNTY IN WHICH INJURY OCCURRED

laaho, Canyon

WHEN INJURED, CLAIMANT WAS EARNING AN AVERAGE
WEEKLY WAGE

OF: $8.50 per hr  PURSUANT TO 1IDAHO CODE § 72-419

DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OR OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE OCCURRED (WHAT HAPPENED)

Claimant was injured while doing field work.

NATURE OF MEDICAL PROBLEMS ALLEGED AS ARESULT OF ACCIDENT OR OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE

Leg fractures as demonstrated in the medical records.

WHAT WORKERS COMPENSATION BENEFITS ARE YOU CLAIMING AT THIS 1IME?

Unpaid PTD /TTD, Medical Treatment, PPD / PPJ, Possible Tota] Permanent, Mileage Reimbursement, Retraining Benefits, etc,

DATE ON WHICH NOTICE OF INJURY WAS GIVEN TO TO WHOM NOTICE WAS GIVEN

EMPLOYER Direct Supervisor Temporary Supervisor Roger Williamson
$-10-10/ 8-11-10/2-20-11 _

HOW NOTICE WAS GIVEN: x7 ORAL %0 WRITTEN O OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY

ISSUE OR ISSUES INVOLVED

Is claimant entitled to back owed and ongoing TTD PTD claimant
entitled to payment of medical bills for injunes sustained in this
accident; Is Claimant entitled to any additional medical treatment,
the extent of claimant’s petmanent and partial impairment and or
disability and attorney’s fees.

DO YOU BELIEVE THIS CLAIM PRESENTS A NEW QUESTION OF LAW OR A COMPLICATED SET OF FACTS? D YES XT

NO  IF SO, PLEASE STATE WHY.

NOTICE: COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

IDAHO CODE § 72-334 AND FILED ON FORM I1.C. 1002

(COMPLETE OTHER SIDE)

Complaint — Page 1 of 3
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SEND ORIGINAL TO: INDUSTRIA:

MMISSION, JUDICIAL DIVISION, P.O ™

83720, BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0041

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMPLAINT

CLAIMANT'S (INJURED WORKER) NAME AND ADDRESS

tonio Fonseca

Marc

Nampa, ID 83651

CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY'S NAME, ADDRESS, AND
TELEPHONE NUMBER

Hammond Law Office, PA

Richard L. Hammond

811 E. Chicago Street

Caldwell, ID 83605

Phone: 208-453-4857

Fax: 208-453-4861

EMPLOYER'S NAME AND ADDRESS (at time of injury)

Corral Agriculture Inc.
6116 E. Lewis Lane
Nampa, ID 83686

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CARRIER'S
(NOT ADJUSTOR'S) NAME AND ADDRESS

Idaho State Insurance Fund

PO Box 83720

Boise, 1D 83720-0044

& Fax: (208) 332-2171
9211 Lakeshore Dr.
Nampa, ID 83686
CLAIMANT'S SOCIAL CLAIMANT'S BIRTHDATE DATE OF INJURY OR MANIFESTATION OF OCCUPATIONAL
SECURITY NO. DISEASE

]

STATE AND COUNTY IN WHICH INJURY OCCURRED

Idaho, Canyon

WHEN INJURED, CLAIMANT WAS EARNING AN AVERAGE
WEEKLY WAGE

OF: $8.50 perhr  PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE § 72-419

DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OR OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE OCCURRED (WHAT HAPPENED)

Claimant was injured while doing field work.

NATURE OF MEDICAL PROBLEMS ALLEGED AS A RESULT OF ACCIDENT OR OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE

Leg fractures as demonstrated in the medical records.

WHAT WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS ARE YOU CLAIMING AT THIS TIME?

Unpaid PTD /TTD, Medical Treatment, PPD / PPI, Possible Total Permanent, Mileage Reimbursement, Retraining Benefits, etc.

DATE ON WHICH NOTICE OF INJURY WAS GIVEN TO

TO WHOM NOTICE WAS GIVEN

EMPLOYER Direct Supervisor Temporary Supervisor Roger Williamson
8-10-10/ 8-11-10/2-20-11
HOW NOTICE WAS GIVEN: xO ORAL x0 WRITTEN O OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY

ISSUE OR ISSUES INVOLVED

Is claimant entitled to back owed and ongoing TTD PTD claimant
entitled to payment of medical bills for injuries sustained in this
accident; Is Claimant entitled to any additional medical treatment,
the extent of claimant’s permanent and partial impairment and or
disability and attorney’s fees.

DO YOU BELIEVE THIS CLAIM PRESENTS A NEW QUESTION OF LAW OR A COMPLICATED SET OF FACTS?

NO IF SO, PLEASE STATE WHY.

OYES XOC

NOTICE: COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
IDAHO CODE § 72-334 AND FILED ON FORM 1.C. 1002

(COMPLETE OTHER SIDE)

Complaint — Page 1 of 3 a

Appendix 1




PHYSICIANS WHO TREATED CLAIMA -

(NAME AND ADDRESS)
Primary Treating Physician: Other Treating Physicians:
West Valley Medical Center Rehab Authority Terry Reilly Health Services
1717 Arlington Ave ' Nampa, ID 83786 211 16™ Avenue N.
Caldwell, ID 83605 Phone: (208) 467-7889 Nampa, ID 83653
Tel: (208) 459-4641 Fax: (208) 467-7800 Phone: (208) 467-4431
Fax: (208) 455-3831 Fax: (208) 467-7684

WHAT MEDICAL COSTS HAVE YOU INCURRED TO DATE? TBD.

WHAT MEDICAL COSTS HAS YOUR EMPLOYER PAID, IF ANY? $0.00 . WHAT MEDICAL COSTS HAVE YOU PAID, IF
ANY?TBD

1AM INTERESTED IN MEDIATING THIS CLAIM, IF THE OTHER PARTIES AGREE. XD YES L NO

DATE  5-03-2011 SIGNATURE OF ¢1.AI T OR ATTORNEY

PLEASE ANSWER THE SET'OF QUESTIONS IMMEDIATELY BELOW
ONLY IF CLAIM IS MADE FOR DEATH BENEFITS

NAME AND SOCIAL SECURITY DATE OF DEATH RELATION TO DECEASED CLAIMANT
NUMBER OF PARTY FILING
COMPLAINT
N/A N/A N/A
WAS FILING PART ¥ DEPENDENT ON HECRASED? DID FILING PARTY LIVE WITH DECEASED AT TIME OF
O . / ACCIDENT?
O YES ©NO N/A
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the < day o‘f/d&, . 520 i_/_ , 1 caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Complaint
and Claimant’s Discovery Request to Defendants upon;

EMPLOYER'S NAME AND ADDRESS SURETY'S NAME AND ADDRESS
Corral Agriculture Inc. Idaho State Insurance Fund

6116 E. Lewis Lane PO Box 83720

Nampa , ID 83686 Boise, ID 83720-0044

& Fax: (208) 334-3711

9211 Lakeshore Dr.
Nampa, ID 83686

Via regular US Mail via fax and regular US Mail

7

Signature’

NOTICE: An Employer or Insurance Company served with a Complaint must file an Answer on Form I.C. 1003 with the
Industrial Commission within 21 days of the date of service as specified on the certificate of mailing to avoid default. If no answer
is filed, a Default Award may be entered!

Further information may be obtained from: Industrial Commission, Judicial Division, P.O. Box 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0041 (208)
334-6000.

(COMPLETE MEDICAL RELEASE FORM ON PAGE 3)
Complaint — 3
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SEND ORIGINAL TO: INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION, JUDICIAL DIVISION, 317 MAIN STREET, BOISE, IDAHO 83720-6000

APPENDIX III

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT
1.C. NO. 2010-031750

CLAIMANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS:
Marco Antonio Fonseca
1224 10" Avenue
Nampa, ID 83651

CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY'S NAME AND ADDRESS:

Richard L. Hammond
Hammond Law Office, PA
811 E. Chicago St.
Caldwell, ID 83605

EMPLOYER'S NAME AND ADDRESS:

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CARRIER'S (NOT ADJUSTOR'S)
Corral Agriculture, Inc. l\SLtMEt ‘JIJD ADDRESS: Fund
ate Insurance Fun
PO Box 3234 surance fu

Nampa, ID 83686

PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0044

ADDRESS):

ATTORNEY REPRESENTING EMPLOYER OR EMPLOYER/SURETY (NAME AND

ATTORNEY REPRESENTING INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND

(NAME AND ADDRESS): = ~
: <7 =]
Max M. Sheils, Jr. = =
oF
ELLIS BROWN & SHEILS = =
T -y =
— -
P. O. Box 388 =0
Boise, Idaho 83701 -0 -
M
o 0
xxx The above-named employer or employer/surety responds to Claimant's Complaint by stating: ot wJ
I H
___ The Industrial Special Indemnity Fund responds to the Complaint against the ISIF by stating: (’55 =
< S
1T IS: (Check One)
Admitted Denied
X 1. That the accident or occupational exposure alleged in the Complaint actually occurred on or about the time claimed.
X 2. That the emplover/employee relationship existed.
X 3. That the parties were subject to the provisions of the Idaho Workers' Compensation Act.
X 4. That the condition for which benefits are claimed was caused 23 partly 24 entirely by an accident arising out of and in the course of Claimant's
employment.
X 5. That, if an occupational disease is alleged, manifestation of such disease is or was due to the nature of the employment in which the hazards of such
disease actually exist, are characteristic of and peculiar to the trade, occupation, process, or employment.
X 6. That notice of the accident causing the injury, or notice of the occupational disease, was given to the employer as soon as practical but not later than
60 days after such accident or 60 days of the manifestation of such occupational disease.
X 7. That, if an occupational disease is al. 2ged, notice of such was given to the employer within five months after the employment had ceased in which it is
claimed the disease was contracted.
X 8. That the rate of wages claimed is correct. If denied, state the average weekly wage pursuant to Idaho Code, Section 72-419: $TBD
X 9. That the alleged employer was insured or permissibly self-insured under the Idaho Workers' Compensation Act.
10. What benefits, if any, do you concede are due Claimant?
Nothing

COMPLETE OTHER SIDE

Answer -



(Continued from front)

11. State with specificity what matters are in dispute and your reason for denying hability, together with any affirmative defenses.

The defendants affirmatively allege the claimant’s condition is, in whole or in part, due to injuries,
infirmities, or conditions unrelated to the industrial accident which is the subject matter of this claim.
Defendants reserve the right to amend this answer to allege all appropriate additional affirmative defenses as

additional information becomes known.

Under the Commission rules, you have twenty-one (21) days from the date of service of the Complaint to answer the Complaint. A copy of your Answer must be mailed to the Commission and a copy
must be served on all parties or their attorneys by regular U.S. mail or by personal service of process. Unless you deny liability, you should pay immediately the compensation required by law, and not
cause the clalimant, as well as yourself, the expense of a hearing. All compensation which is concededly due and accrued should be paid. Payments due should not be withheld because a Complaint has
been filed. Rule (D), Judicial Rules of Practice and Procedure under the Idaho Workers' Compensation Law, applies. Complaints against the Industrial Indemnity Fund must be filed on Form 1.C.

1002.

I AM INTERESTED IN MEDIATING THIS CLAIM, IF THE OTHER PARTIES AGREE. No

DO YOU BELIEVE THIS CLAIM PRESENTS A NEW QUESTION OF LAW OR A COMPLICATED SET OF FACTS? IF SO, PLEASE STATE.

No.

Amount of Compensation Paid to Date : Dated Signature of Defendant or Attorney

PPD TTD Medical May 10’ 2011
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PLEASE COMPLETE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 10th day of May, 2011, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer upon:

CLAIMANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS: EMPLOYER AND SURETY'S INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND
NAME AND ADDRESS NAME AND ADDRESS:
(if applicable):

Marco Antonio Fonseca
¢/o Richard L. Hammond
Hammond Law Office, PA
811 E. Chicago St.
Caldwell, ID 83605

via: personal service via: personal service via: personal service
of process of process ‘ of process
xxx regular U.S. mail regular U.S. mail regular U.S. mail

_/L/“V\_é/t" 5/‘

Max M. Sheils, Jr.

Answer - ‘



APPENDIX I

SEND ORIGINAL TO: INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION, JUDICIAL DIVISION, 317 MAIN STREET, BOISE, IDAHO 83720-6000

AMENDED ANSWER TO COMPLAINT
1.C. NO. 2010-031750

CLAIMANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS:

CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY'S NAME AND ADDRESS:
Marco Antonio Fonseca Richard L. Hammond
1224 10™ Avenue Hammond Law Office, PA
Nampa, ID 83651

811 E. Chicago St.
Caldwell, ID 83605

" EMPLOYER'S NAME AND ADDRESS:

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CARRIER'S (NOT ADJUSTOR'S)
Corral Agriculture, Inc. NAME AND ADDRESS:
a State Insurance Fund
PO Box 3234 PO Box 83720 —
X .
Nampa, ID 83686 20 5 o=
Boise, ID 83720-0044 - =
ATTORNEY REPRESENTING EMPLOYER OR EMPLOYER/SURETY (NAME AND ATTORNEY REPRESENTING INDUSTRIAL SPECAL I}fé:gMNITY FUND
ADDRESS): (NAME AND ADDRESS): T ::'_"
Max M. Shelils, Jr. M
ELLIS BROWN & SHEILS 2= I
P. O. Box 388 z° O
Boise, Idaho 83701 173
= o
xxx The above-named employer or employer/surety responds to Claimant's Complaint by stating

____ The Industrial Special Indemnity Fund responds to the Complaint against the ISIF by stating:

IT 1S: (Check One)
Admitted Denied
X 1. That the accident or occupational exposure alleged in the Complaint actually occurred on or about the time claimed.
X 2. That the employer/employee relationship existed.
X 3. That the parties were subject to the provisions of the Idaho Workers' Compensation Act.
X 4. That the condition for which benefits are claimed was caused partly or entirely by an accident arising out of and in the course of Claimant's
emplovment.
NOT NOT 5. That, if an occupational disease is alleged, manifestation of such disease is or was due to the nature of the employment in which the hazards of such
ALLEGED ALLEGED disease actually exist, are characteristic of and peculiar to the trade, occupation, process, or employment,
X 6. That notice of the accident causing the injury, or notice of the occupational disease, was given to the employer as soon as practical but not later than
60 days after such accident or 60 days of the manifestation of such occupational disease,
NOT NOT 7. That, if an occupational disease is alleged, notice of such was given to the employer within five months after the employment had ceased in which it is
ALLEGED ALLEGED claimed the disease was contracted.
X 8. That the rate of wages claimed is correct. If denied, state the average weekly wage pursuant to Idaho Code, Section 72-419: $TBD
X 9. That the alleged employer was insured or permissibly self-insured under the Idaho Workers' Compensation Act.
10. What benefits, if any, do you concede are due Claimant?
Nothing
COMPLETE OTHER SIDE

Answer - ' I



Continued from front)

11. State with specificity what matters are in dispute and your reason for denying liability, together with any affirmative defenses.

The defendants affirmatively allege the claimant’s condition is, in whole or in part, due to injuries,
infirmities, or conditions unrelated to the industrial accident which is the subject matter of this claim.
Defendants reserve the right to amend this answer to allege all appropriate additional affirmative defenses as
additional information becomes known.

Under the Comrmission rules, you have twenty-one (21) days from the date of service of the Complaint to answer the Complaint. A copy of your Answer must be mailed to the Commission and a copy

must be served on all parties or their attorneys by regular U.S. mail or by personal service of process. Unless you deny liability, you should pay immediately the compensation required by law, and not

cause the claimant, as well as yourself, the expense of a hearing. All compensation which is concededly due and accrued should be paid. Payments due should not be withheld because a Complaint has

been filed. Rule III(D), Judicial Rules of Practice and Procedure under the Idaho Workers' Compensation Law, applies. Complaints against the Industrial Indemnity Fund must be filed on Form L.C.
1002.

I AM INTERESTED IN MEDIATING THIS CLAIM, IF THE OTHER PARTIES AGREE. No

DO YOU BELIEVE THIS CLAIM PRESENTS A NEW QUESTION OF LAW OR A COMPLICATED SET OF FACTS? IF SO, PLEASE STATE.

No.

Amount of Compensation Paid to Date Dated Signature of Defendant or Attorney
May 17, 2011 —_— '
PPD TTD Medical > .
ic ”’(‘F' )
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PLEASE COMPLETE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on the 17th day of May, 2011, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer upon:

CLAIMANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS: EMPLOYER AND SURETY'S INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND
NAME AND ADDRESS NAME AND ADDRESS:
(if applicable):

Marco Antonio Fonseca
c/o Richard L. Hammond
Hammond Law Office, PA
811 E. Chicago St.
Caldwell, ID 83605

via: personal service via: personal service via: personal service
of process of process of process
xxx regular U.S. mail regular U.S. mail regular U.S. mail

Max M. Sheils, Jr. .

Answer - 2
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RICHARD L. HAMMOND, 1. S. B. #6993 e
HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, PA HOUSTRIAL CUMTHS T
811 East Chicago Street

Caldwell, Idaho 83605

Telephone: (208) 453-4857

Facsimile: (208) 453-4861

Attorney for Claimant

IN AND BEFORE THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA, I.C. No. 2010-031750

Claimant,
v, VERIFIED MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

OR FOR EMERGENCY HEARING

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC.,
Employer,

and

STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants.

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.

County of Capyon )
I Richard L. Hammond, ‘being furst duly sworn upon oath, state that I am the attomey for

Claimant in the above referenced matier, that [ am a competent adult, and state the following to the
best of my knowledge:

1. Counsel herein served Discovery upon both Defendants on or about the 3" of May 2011.

2. Defendants’ answers to discovery were not provided until the 1 1% ofJ uly 2011 in violation
of IRCP 33(a)(2) and were not under oath in violation of IRCP 33(a)(2).

3. Defendants also failed to provide the requested information even after Exhibit A was
forwarded on or about the 13" of July 2011,

4. The parties mutually scheduled the date for depositions for the 1% of September 2011 for
Corral Agriculture, Inc., Roberto Corral, the President, Jorge Coronado, the Supervisor, and

Luisa Corral the Secretary of the company.

VERIFIED MOTION FOR SANCTIONS OR FOR EMERGENCY HEARING; 1

B2/18



RICHARD L. HAMMOND, L. S. B. #6993
HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, PA

811 East Chicago Street

Caldwell, Idaho 83605

Telephone: (208) 453-4857

Facsimile: (208) 453-4861

Attorney for Claimant

IN AND BEFORE THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA, I.C. No. 2010-031750

Claimant,
V. VERIFIED MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

OR FOR EMERGENCY HEARING

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC,,
Employer,

and

STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants.

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.

County of Canyon )
I Richard L. Hammond, being first duly sworn upon oath, state that I am the attorney for
Claimant in the above referenced matter, that I am a competent adult, and state the followmg to the

best of my knowledge:

1. Counsel herein served Discovery upon both Defendants on or about the 3™ of May 2011.

2. Defendants’ answers to discovery were not provided until the 11™ of July 2011 in violation
of IRCP 33(a)(2) and were not under oath in violation of IRCP 33(a)(2).

3. Defendants also failed to provide the requested information even after Exhibit A was
forwarded on or about the 13™ of July 2011.

4. The parties mutually scheduled the date for depositions for the 1¥ of September 2011 for
Corral Agriculture, Inc., Roberto Corral, the President, Jorge Coronado, the Supervisor, and

Luisa Corral the Secretary of the company.

VERIFIED MOTION FOR SANCTIONS OR FOR EMERGENCY HEARING; 1

0



5. [Exhibit Bis a true and correct copy of such Notice served upon Corral Agriculture, Inc on or
about the 1% of August; Counsel further served substantially similar separate Notices upon
Roberto Corral, Jorge Coronado, and Luisa Corral on or about the 1% of August 2011.

6. No objection was lodged prior to or at the time set for the deposition of the above parties.

7. Defendant Employer Corral Agriculture, Inc, Roberto Corral, Jorge Coronado and Luisa
Corral failed to appear and failed to forward any records at or before the deposition
scheduled for the 1% of September 2011.

8. Defendants informed Counsel herein that Defendant Corral Agriculture, Inc. is no longer in
operation and has been less than cooperative.

9. Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of the Idaho Repository reflecting that Idaho State
Insurance Fund has recently filed suit against the Defendant employer and Roberto Corral,
Sr. the President of Corral Agriculture.

10. Upon information and belief, any additional delay or additional costs would take up
unnecessary resources of the Industrial Commission, Claimant and Defendants herein.
Therefore, Claimant humbly asks, pursuant to the Idaho Judicial Rules of Practice and Procedure
16, that sanctions be entered and that Defendants’ pleadings be stricken and default entered pursuant

to Idaho Judicial Rules of Practice 6 and or 16.
The purpose of our discovery rules is to facilitate fair and expedient pretrial fact
gathering. It follows, therefore, that discovery rules are not intended to encourage or
reward those whose conduct is inconsistent with that purpose. Edmunds v. Kraner,
142 Idaho 867, 873, 136 P.3d 338 (2006).
Alternatively, Claimant humbly asks, pursuant to the Idaho Judicial Rules of Practice and

Procedure 8(D), for an Emergency Hearing and for an Order Compelling the Defendant to answer the

Interrogatories and Request for Production outlined in Exhibit A. Claimant is ready for the hearing

VERIFIED MOTION FOR SANCTIONS OR FOR EMERGENCY HEARING; 2

]



herein regarding the preliminary issues of whether he gave notice of the accident, whether treatment
is necessary, whether TTD benefits are necessary and whether Claimant is entitled to Attorney fees
and costs. Claimant requests a hearing in Boise Idaho before one hearing officer for less than one
day with a Spanish Interpreter. Claimant is available after the 15" of September with the exception
of September 19, 27, 28; and October 3, 4, 11, 12, 20, 21, 28.

The Affidavit of Claimant is submitted herein in support of this Motion.

7

Richard L. %

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this / day of Septemb 2011.
c

Dated this ~L day of September 2011

ELIZABETH ESPARZA

NOTARY PUBLIC Notailr Public for Idaho
STATE OF iDAHO Resides in Canyon County
. My Commission Expires: /1/4/’%{% 3 /. gy )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _L day of September 2011, I caused to be served a true
and correct copy of the foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to the

following:
MAX M. SHEILS, JR. _X  U.S. Mail
ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED __ Hand Delivered
Attorneys-at-Law ___ Overnight Mail
707 North 8th Street X Telecopy (FAX)
P.O. Box 388

Boise, Idaho 83701-0388
(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)
(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)

ISB No. 1772
Attorneys for Defendants M
Ri¢hard L. I‘{/a}(nmond
VERIFIED MOTION FOR SANCTIONS OR FOR EMERGENCY HEARING; 3
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HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Richard L. Hammond

R. Aaron Morriss

Jim Rice

Kyle Hansen- Of Counsel

July 13,2011

Sent via fax/ Total Pages: 2

MAX M. SHEILS, JR.

ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED
Attorneys-at-Law

707 North 8th Street

P.O. Box 388

Boise, Idaho 83701-0388

(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)

(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)

RE:  Injured: Marco Antonio Fonseca
Date of Injury: September 2010
Employer: Corral Agriculture, Inc.
Claim No.: 201013928

Dear Mr. Sheils:

Thank you for the discovery responses we receive this week. The issues in this case are
whether Mr. Fonseca was injured at work and whether notice was given. Therefore, the
names, addresses, phone numbers, contact information, employee records with time cards
of the coworkers are necessary and will likely lead to discoverable evidence as the
Claimant alleges coworkers were present the day of the accident and when notice was
given shortly thereafter.

Also, the employee file provided does not contain all the information that is required to
be maintained in the employee file including but not limited to the employment
application, I-9, identification, payroll and timesheets for after August 12, 2011, etc.

Fair Labor Standards Act - FLSA - 29 U.S. Code Chapter §: requires
employers to maintain basic employment and earnings records and wage
rate tables, order, shipping, and billing records, and records of additions
to or deductions from wages paid, are required to be kept for two years
and payroll records, certificates, agreements, plans, notices, and sales
and purchase records for three years.

Civil Rights Act of 1964 - CRA - Title VII - Equal Employment

Opportunities - 42 US Code Chapter 21; Age Discrimination in

Emplovment Act of 1967 - ADEA - 29 U.S. Code Chapter 14 (ADEA) and -
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 - ADA - 42 U.S. Code Chapter

811 E. Chicago St. Caldwell, Idaho 83605 1
Phone: (208) 453-4857 Fax: (208) 453-4861 E-mail: Richard@hammondiawoffice.com . /}' i« 1

LN
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126 (ADA): employers with at least fifteer employees must retain
applications and other personnel records relating to hires, rehires, tests
used in employment, promotion, transfers, demotions, selection for
training, layoff, recall, terminations of discharge, for one year from
making the record or taking the personnel action. The ADEA requires
the retention of the same records for one year for employers with twenty
or more employees. Title VII and the ADA require that basic employee

. demographic data, pay rates, and weekly compensation records be
retained for at least one year.

Family and Medical Leave Act - FMLA - 29 U.S. Code Chapter 28:
requires the retention of payroll and demographic information as well as
information related to the individual employee's leave of absence for
three years.

Occupational Safety and Health Act - OSHA - 29 U.S. Code Chapter 15:
requires that records of job-related injuries and illnesses be kept for five
vears and are required to fill out and post an annual summary.

IRS; Form I-9, OMB 1615-0047 : requires employers to maintain
records relating to wage withholding, tax withholdings, for four years

~ from the date tax is due or paid and requires the employer to maintain the
INS Form I-9, payroll records for three years after the date of hire or
one year after the date of termination, whichever is later.

Please let us know if your client will provide the information above and requested in
Interrogatory 10 and Request for Production 9 relating to the claimant and co workers
and other employees within two weeks. Also, please let us know if the if the statements
given by Mr. Corral or Mr. Coronado were recorded and if you will provide a copy of the
audio / transcript of such.

For clarification, we would like to take the deposition of Roberto “Tito” Corral, Jorge
Coronado, Luisa Corral, Mr. Fonseca’s direct supervisor in September, Joyce Ellefson
and the records custodian of Wilkerson Ranch and the records custodian for Corral
Agriculture Inc. Once we obtain the employee records from the Wilkerson Ranch, we
would like to take the deposition of all employees that worked the day of the accident and
worked the week following.

This letter will also confirm that we are set for depositions on the 1¥ of September at 9:00
AM. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please
contact our office.

Sincerely,

Richard L. Hammond
Attorney at Law

811 E. Chicago St. Caldwell, Idaho 83605 2
Phone: (208) 453-4857 Fax: (208) 453-4861 E-mail: Richard@hammondlawoffice.com
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RICHARD L. HAMMOND
Hammond Law Office, PA
811 E. Chicago St.
Caldwell, Idaho 83605
Telephone: (208) 453-4857
Facsimile: (208) 453-4861
I.S.B. #6993

Attorney for Claimant

IN AND BEFORE THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,
Claimant,

V.

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC,,

Employer,

and

STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants.

I.C. No. 2010-031750

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION
AND TAKING DEPOSITION DUCES
TECUM of CORRAL AGRICULTURE,
INC.

THE STATE OF IDAHO TO: CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC. and MAX M.

SHEILS, JR, the attorney for Defendants.

PURSUANT TO IDAHO RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 26, 30(a), 45(a), (b),

and (c) AND BY ORDER OF THE COURT, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED:

[X ] to appear at the place, date and time specified below to for your deposition to

be taken in the above case.

[X] to appoint the records custodian of the above Corporation to appear at the
place, date and time specified below to testify at the taking of a deposition in the
above case relating to the records requested below and he questions in Claimant’s

Discovery.

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION AND TAKING DEPOSITION DUCES 1

TECUM of CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC.

Exﬁéissﬂ%‘ LE |

IS



[X] to produce or permit inspection and copying of the following documents or
objects, including electronically stored information, at the place, date, and time
specified below.

YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Claimant, will take the testimony
on oral examination of CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC pursuant to Rules 26 and 30(a)
of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, a notary public, or in case of their inability to act
or be present before some other officer authorized to administer oaths on the 1% of
September 2011, at the hour of 10:00 A.M. of said day at Hammond Law Office, P.A.,
811 E. Chicago Street, Caldwell, ID 83605. Oral examination will continue from time to
time until completed, and you are hereby notified to appear and take part in the
examination.

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC is also commanded to bring each and every
document it possess relating to Claimant’s accident that occurred on or about September
2010 any and all records and documents relating to the EMPLOYMNET AND
ACCIDENT(S) OF MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA DURING 2010 specifically, but not
limited to August, September and October 2010. This Subpoena demands all records and
documents specifically but not limited to the following:

i.Notes, journals, journal entries and case notes for the above case number. Please

include but do not limit your response to all written and stored media in your
possession regarding the parties and witnesses. Please provide a privilege log of
all items withheld.

ii.All documents requested in discovery.

iii.Time cards or any records of hours and work performed by Marco Antonio
Fonseca.

iv.Payment(s) to CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC for any work performed by
Marco Antonio Fonseca and other employees during 2010 from Williamson
Orchards, Inc. or any subcontractor where Claimant worked.

v.Agreement(s), Contracts, and Correspondence with Williamson Orchards, Inc. €
relating to Marco Antonio Fonseca and or other employees of CORRAL

AGRICULTUE, INC for work done in 2010.

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION AND TAKING DEPOSITION DUCES 2
TECUM of CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC.

le



vi.The employee manual of Corral Agriculture, Inc. and any safety policy effective
the September 2010.
vil.Any notes or other documents relating to Marco Antonio Fonseca’s accident or
work performance whether, positive, negative or neutral.
viii.Documentation relating to the accident of Marco Antonio Fonseca, or any other
employee of Corral Agriculture, Inc, that occurred in 2010.
ix.Notes, statements, emails, correspondence and other records that identify
witnesses or relate to the accident in September 2010 or employment of Marco

Antonio Fonseca in 2010.

Dated this _1‘ day of August 2011.

7

Ri¢hard L. Hammond

HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ¢ day of August 2011, I caused to be served a

true and correct copy of the foregoing document with Claimant’s Answers to Defendants’

Discovery was served by the method indicated below, and addressed to the following:

MAX M. SHEILS, JR. ¢~ U.S. Mail
ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, _ _ Hand Delivered
CHARTERED __ Overnight Mail
Attorneys-at-Law _C_/{elecopy (FAX)
707 North 8th Street

P.O. Box 388

Boise, Idaho 83701-0388
(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)
(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)
ISB No. 1772

Attorneys for Defendants

vy ay

Richafd L. Hammbnd

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION AND TAKING DEPOSITION DUCES 3
TECUM of CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC.




Idaho Repository - Case Historzz.Page

Case History

Ada

1 Cases Found.

Page 1 of 1

Idaho State Insurance Fund vs. Roberto Corral Sr, etal.
CV-0C- . _— . . . Patricia
Case.201 116027 Magistrate Filed: 08/19/2011Subtype: Other Claims Judge: Young
Defendants:Corral Agriculture Inc Corral, Roberto Sr
Plaintiffs:ldaho State Insurance Fund,

Register Date
of
actions:

08/19/2011 New Case Filed - Other Claims
08/19/2011 Complaint Filed
08/19/2011 Summons Filed

Status: Pending

Connection: Public

ks C,

https://www.idcourts.us/repository/caseHistorv.do?roaDetail=ves& schema=ADA&county=...

9/1/2011
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RICHARD L. HAMMOND, L. S. B. #6993
HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, PA

811 East Chicago Street

Caldwell, Idaho 83605

Telephone: (208) 453-4857

Facsimile: (208) 453-4861

Attorney for Claimant

IN AND BEFORE THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA, 1.C. No. 2010-031750
Claimant,
v. AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT
CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC,,
Employer,
and
STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants.

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.
County of Canyon )

1 Marco Fonseca being first duly sworn upon oath, state that I am the Claimant in the above
referenced matter, that I am a competent adult, and state the following to the best of my knowledge.

1. On or about the 10” of September 2010, while working for Corral Agriculture, Inc. and
picking apples at the Williamson Orchards, Inc at 19692 Williamson Ln Caldwell, ID 83607,
I was injured after falling off a latter that was appr;cixiniatﬁl.y fifteen feet tall.

2. Mr. Williamson of Williamson Orchard, Inc. was the supervisor on the date of the accident

as he advised me and my co workers which trees to pick and how to perform the work.

AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT; | -1
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RICHARD L. HAMMOND, L. S. B. #6993
HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, PA

811 East Chicago Street

Caldwell, Idaho 83605

Telephone: (208) 453-4857

Facsimile: (208) 453-4861

Attorney for Claimant

IN AND BEFORE THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA, 1.C. No. 2010-031750
Claimant,
V. AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT
CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC.,
Employer,
and
STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants.

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.
County of Canyon )

[ Marco Fonseca being first duly sworn upon oath, state that I am the Claimant in the above
referenced matter, that [ am a competent adult, and state the following to the best of my knowledge.
1. On or about the 10" of September 2010, while working for Corral Agriculture, Inc. and
picking apples at the Williamson Orchards, Inc at 19692 Williamson Ln Caldwell, ID 83607,

I was injured after falling off a latter that was approximately fifteen feet tall.
2. Mr. Williamson of Williamson Orchard, Inc. was the supervisor on the date of the accident

as he advised me and my co workers which trees to pick and how to perform the work.

AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT; -1
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3. Iimmediately notified Mr. Williamson and George of the accident and was told to go home
because I was unable to continue working.

4. The next working day I presented to work at Williamson Orchard, Inc. and had a short
meeting with the co workers, and the supervisors including but not limited to “Tito” Corral,
Jr, George and Mr. Williamson and discussed the accident that occurred on the 10" of
September 2010 and was let go and told to go home.

5. A few days later, “Tito”, called me and informed me that he had a light duty job for me due
to my injury and transferred me approximately a week after the accident to Wilder.

6. Inotified Tito and George various times after the accident in September and October 2010
and was not offered any more work after the end of October 2010.

7. Tito and George refused to pay for any treatment for me to obtain treatment.

8. “Tito” then finally agreed to pay me in December 2010 for my wages; however, the wages
were paid in cash as the previous checks were returned without funds.

9. Iam unable to afford treatment recommended, have been in severe pain since the accident,
and have not been able to find gainful employment due to my injuries and work restrictions.

10. Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of my medical records. -

y

Marco Foh§e{é 5‘47;’52.7,,
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this ___/ day of-Augtst 2011.

b2l
Noté%/ Public for Idahd
Resides in Canyon County

My Commission Expires: AMsct 5/ 20/ "

ELIZABETH ESPARZA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF IDAHO

AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT; -2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this L day o% st 2011, I caused to be served a true and

correct copy of the foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to the

following:
MAX M. SHEILS, JR. _ X U.S.Mail
ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED _ Hand Delivered
Attorneys-at-Law __ Overnight Mail
707 North 8th Street X Telecopy (FAX)
P.O. Box 388

Boise, Idaho 83701-0388
(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)
(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)

ISB No. 1772
Attorneys for Defendants
7 i
RicKard L. Ha}ﬁmond
AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT; -3
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- Yellow ¥ WEST VALLEY
 glue - MEDICAL CENTER

<2l Examiner - Green Employee Injury Treatment Report
P Coordinator (208) 455-3961

NOTICE TO EMPLOYER: This form is specifically for use in reporting your employee’s work status. All other information contained
herein should be considered confidential between vou and your employee. We suggest vou keep this information separate irom
any personnel ﬁ’le 1o avoid any conflict with the American Disabilities Act.

Employee:_ }}AC\{‘C‘,CA N.-Rous ¢Ca  Dateof Birth:04 - 2547 Phone: 20%) 703-91 €]

. v.Ee7\ 1 )
Employer: gﬂ in CYAC sﬂ\ . k@{n S e i Phone:

Date/Time of Injury: / / __: amlpm Date/Time of Treatment N A __:__amipm

Injury Description(how injury happened): ﬂ: s é‘:,-"

DIAGNOSIS: TREATMENT:
WUin Ingisesn L] X-rays taken
1 j Ay 7 T
H O 07 | Tetanus given
Referrals made below
Prescripﬁon's sent home:
- . . PR = 1 2 .
Aggravation of pre-existing condition? [ Yes ﬁ\l\o g") 14 , /i ; 0
OReturned to supervisor; NO RESTRICTIONS d& Wy
OReturned to supervisor wiTH THE FOLLOWING LIMITATIONS:

{3 No lifting, pushing, pulling greater than pounds -

3 No or limited repetitive use of Post Accident Drug Screen

0 Keep wound/dressing clean and dry Requested?:

0 Patient is able to: Frequently Occasionally Notatall ° »
a. Sit g a - O Yes _ No
b. Stand m] 0 O
c. Walk O e} a D No ' o
d. Ciimb m} i} O
e. Bend/Squat 0 0 0 ; ;
f KroelCrawi 3 3 3 Preferred Medical Provider:
g. Reach /lift above shoulder a d a
i. Limit working hours to daity [CINo Medical Provider Specified
j. Other:

éRetum to supervisor; SEND HOME UNT!LQ@ZD’? ﬁ#/ z/\f)( LY U«date)

Admitted to hospital J
O No FoLLow-up NEEDED

//é/ Referred to: ’ Days to follow-up:

Medi Caminer Signature ' Return to ER
5% Preferred Medical Provider listed
AV TR
\ S BERAS \;\EJL\ Ortho

Physical Therapy

9\\ }gzih ‘ Qther. \‘}zf:«éf{“iﬂ(ﬁ" }i.g:”

Note: If emplo‘yee is unable to return to work on the date specified above, they will need to
seek medical care for re-evaluation for any time loss.
il g

- 1- CHART COPY 2-PAS  3-TAKE TO EMPLOYER
WVMC 2116 Revised: 3/2008 Q
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REMHABAUTHQR[TY, NAMPA Initial EVAL
Eval Date:  Feb 04 2011 Dato & Feb 04 2011

Patient : MARCO FONSECA Patient Codo:  1TFONMAR

Physiclan: PARTRIDGE, CHRIS pos

She : Spine - Lumbar Diagnosis : {B47.2) SPRAIN LUMBAR REGION

Provider:  MARK CONLUIN, License #RFT7-1642

This 50 year old male prosents with 2 diagnasis of LBP with left radiculopathy siy falling from a tree. Patisnt reports having back and left
hip/groin paln with leg pain down to his inft foot, i
QCCURATION: Labarer, hat currently working
MECHARICAL STRESSES: needs to ba able to [ift, bend, twist, stoop or do any other physical activity that a labor job may require.
FUNCTIONAL LIMITATIONS: Reports he currently can not work dus & back and left hipleg pain,
DATE OF ONSET: September 2010,
MECHANISM OF INJURY: Reparts he was helping harvest spples when he fail out of an appls tree and injured his back,
\CIKSRRE%T SYMPTOMS: buming and pins/nseds in the left groinhip and jeg. Low beck achiness.
. 10,
PAIN PATTERN: constant
WORSE WHEN: walking, p.m., cold waather
BETTER WHEN; medication
COUGH/SNEEZE/STRAIN: negative
PRIOR HISTORY: reports difficulty patting treatment sinca injury due to finsncial reasons. s trying to apply to SIF for this injury.
PREVIOUS EPISODES: denies past back prablems,
PREVIOUS TREATMENT: medicatian
IMAGING; x-rays/MRI. x-rays show no frociure
GENERAL HEALTH: fair
B&R: normal
NIGHT PAIN: yas
UNEXPLAINED WEIGHT LOSS/GAIN: no

Medical History
Flease see pationt's medical history form in chart,

Health
Patient appears to be in falr ganeral health, BP 145/100, HR 88

Medication
Please soa patient’s chart for a current list of medications,

Observation
The patiart has a sfight left compensatory goit. No obvious swelling o spasms noted,

Palpation / Pain
Patlznt is paipably tender in the loft side low back along with the lefl hip.

Funetional Score
Scoring scale; 04 = no disabliity; 5-14 = mild; 15-24 = moderate; 25-34 = savere; above 34 = completely disabiad,

Qswestry Initial Score: 18 moderate disshility
a low back pain questionnaire used o measure a patient's level of functional disability,
Scorss range from 0-86.
0-4 no disabllity
514 mild disshility
15-24 moderate disability
25.34 severa disabifty
35.50 complate disability

Speclal Tests
Location Evaluated Left Right Other
Slump Tast negative negativa

Musele Tests

Laft hip flexor, strong but painfud. Left foot dorsiflaxar 4/5,
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REHABAUTHORITY, NAMPA Initial EVAL
Site Specific Text
Phyzical therapy examination and evaluation completad, Today's treatment conslsted of education on anatomy, biomechanics and

physicloglcal changes invelved with lumbar spine, prognosis and physical therapy plan of care. Started on standing lumbar flexion for
initlal HEP with explanation of possible cenfralization of symptomas.

McKenzie Lumbar

Posture Asseszment  Amount of Loss Cr t
Sitting Falr

Corrention of Pasture No sffact

Movemaont Loss Amount of Loss Comment
Flexion Minimum butisek pain
Extension Moderate Increase leg pain
Skie Gliding {R) Minirum incrasse leg pain
Slde Gliding (L) Minimum increase leg pain
Protest Symptoms Standing back, hip, groin and laft leg pain
Motion Testing Curing Testing Aftor Tosting
FiS Centralizing Retter

Res FIS Certtralizing Better

Post-Test Symptoms Stand| left buttock pain

Patient arutated on doing standing lumbar fiexion, He was ungure if he wanted to do this as it increasad hiputtock pain, Educated on
tentrafization and instructed to Stop exercise if it incregsed his (eft lag pain.

Clinical Impression

At thig fime patlent demonstrates sympioms consistant with o Lumbar Derangament with unliateral or Asymmetrical Sympioms Below the
Knee. Patients have symptoms in the lower leg that are refaned from the knw back. Thess symptoms may be paln ant/or pareesthesis
and may be accompanied by pain in the foot, calf, thigh, buttock or low back reglons. Treatment consisted of a 24-48 hour trlal of 3 home
exercise program followlng a directional preference and edueation regarding low back pathologies and bismechanics.

Diagnosis

Treatmont Code
B47.2 SPRAIN LUMBAR REGION

PT Guide Code
4F: impaired Joint Mobllity, Motor Function, Musgle Perfortmance, Range of Motion, and Refiex Integrity Associated with Spinal Disorders

Problam List

1. Back, hip, groin and left leg pain
2, Decreased Jaft domsiflexor strangth
3. Decraasad jumbar ROM

4. FPatiant unable to work due to pain

Short-term Gogls

2 weeks
1. Patiant will demonstrate independenes and compliance with McKenzls protocol iow back program and lumbar stabilizetion program.
2, Patient will damansirate proper pasture in sitting and standing i facilitate prapar healing and prevent recurronce of injury.

Long-tarm Goals

4-8 waeks

1, Patient will retum to full work duties and complate all ADL's withaut limitation sacondary to LBP.

2. Dswestry score will be 4 ar less indicating the patient's past bagk probienss are having litte to ne impact on functional sctivities,

3. The patient will darmonstrate WNL AROM of lumbar spine,

4. The patient will demonstrate proper body mechanics and postures with werk and ADL's 1o facilitate healing and decrease risk of re
~njury.

5, Patignt wilf report no further radlcutar gymptoms.

Prognosis
Page 20f4 . MARCD FONSECA (TFQNMAR)
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REHABAUTHORITY, NAMPA Initial EVAL
The patient's rehabilitation potential is Falr far stated goals,

Interventions

1. Edugate patient regarding treaimeant options, appropriate posture, exerciss, bady mechanies, and behaviar modlfiestions to minimize
symptoms.

2. Patiant will be initiated into 8 home exercise program to promote independent management of the current diagnosis.

3. Joint mobilization and manual therapy tachniques as indicated to restars nommal bigmechanical movament

4, Modalities as nesded to eontrol / redlave symplams,

5. Patient will be initlated into a comprehensive spinal rehgbilitation program. This will include specific lumbar stabilization training,
neuromuscular re-education and direstional preferance exercise gCtivities,

Frequency & Durations

2.3 times per warak for 448 weeks,

Condlusion

Thark you for thig referral. We will keep you apprised of any changes in the patient's condition. If there are any quastions please feel free
o contact me ot 487-7889.

Providar: ; a?ﬁfﬁf 4& VA Date:  Fets 07 2011

MARK CONLIN, License #RPT-1642
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MAX M. SHEILS, JR.

ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED [} €7° -3 [0~
Attorneys-at-Law ;

707 North 8th Street FUUSTRIA ~,‘ o
P.O. Box 388 AR
Boise, Idaho 83701-0388

(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)

(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)

ISB No. 1772

Attorneys for Defendants

IN AND BEFORE THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA, 1.C. No. 2010-031750
Claimant, DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO
CLAIMANT’S MOTION
v. FOR SANCTIONS OR FOR
EMERGENCY HEARING

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC.,

Employer,
and
STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants.

COME NOW the above-named Employer and Surety, Defendants, by and through
their attorney of record, Max M. Sheils, Jr., and hereby respond to Claimant’s Motion for Sanctions

or for Emergency Hearing dated September 1, 2011, as follows:

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO CLAIMANT’S MOTION
FOR SANCTIONS OR FOR EMERGENCY HEARING -1

a9



Concerning an Emergency Hearing, Defendants respectfully submit there is no
emergency justifying an Emergency Hearing at this time and that, further, Claimant has failed to
adequately explain why an Emergency Hearing is necessary in this case. Defendants suggest that,
pursuant to the Judicial Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Commission conduct a conference in
which all parties are provided an opportunity to present their positions as to the necessity of an
Emergency Hearing.

Further, the Claimant has requested “Sanctions be entered and Defendants’ pleadings
be stricken and Default be entered.” Defendants respectfully submit an entry of a Default in this
matter is inappropriate and, pursuant to the JRP (Rule 6), the facts in this case do not support an
entry of Default. Further, the reliance placed by Claimant on JRP Rules 6 and 16 concerning his
request that the Defendants’ pleadings be stricken is likewise ungrounded.

Respectfully submitted this 9th day of September, 2011.

ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED

By

Max M. Sheils, Jr. b '
Attorney for Defendants

DEFENDANTS’” RESPONSE TO CLAIMANT’S MOTION
FOR SANCTIONS OR FOR EMERGENCY HEARING -2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of September, 2011, I caused to be served a true

and correct copy of the foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to the

following:
Mr. Richard L. Hammond X U.S. Mail
Hammond Law Office, PA Hand Delivered
811 E. Chicago St. Overnight Mail
Caldwell, ID 83605 Telecopy (FAX)

Max M. Sheils, Jr.

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO CLAIMANT’S MOTION
FOR SANCTIONS OR FOR EMERGENCY HEARING - 3

3|
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RICHARD L. HAMMOND, L. S. B. #6993
HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, PA

811 East Chicago Street

Caldwell, Idaho 83605

Telephone: (208) 453-4857

Facsimile: (208) 453-4861

Attorney for Claimant

HAMMOND LAW OFFICE PAGE 02/83
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RECEIVED
[NDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

IN AND BEFORE THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,
Claimant,
V.

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC,,
Employer,
and ‘

STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants.

1.C. No. 2010-031750

REQUEST FOR AN ORDER OR
TELEPHONIC CONFERENCE

COMES NOW THE CLAIMANT, through his attorney of record, and gives notice that the above

parties are at an impasse and Claimant therefore requests an Order for Sanctions against the

Defendants or an Order allowing an Emergency Hearing to be had in the above matter; alternatively,

Claimant requests a telephonic conference to discuss the matters related to Claimant’s motion filed

on the 1% of September 2011.

Dated this A day of September 2011

i/

chard L. Hammond

REQUEST FOR AN ORDER OR TELEPHONIC CONFERENCE 1-

3q
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CERTIFIC OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22’ day of September 2011, I caused to be served a true

and correct copy of the foregoing document by the method indicated below and addressed to the
following:

MAX M. SHEILS, JR. X US. Mal
ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED ___ Hand Delivercd
Attorneys-at-Law ___ Overnight Mail
707 North 8th Street _X__  Telecopy (FAX)

P.O. Box 388

Boise, Idaho 83701-0388
(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)
(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)
ISB No. 1772

Attomneys for Defendants

Y

Richard L. Hilmmond

REQUEST FOR AN ORDER OR TELEPHONIC CONFERENCE 2.
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MAX M. SHEILS, JR.

ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTEREB SEP 271 P 3 3

Attorneys-at-Law

707 North 8th Street

P.O. Box 388

Boise, Idaho 83701-0388
(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)
(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)
ISB No. 1772

Attorneys for Defendants

. RECEIVED
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

IN AND BEFORE THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,
Claimant,
v.

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC,,

Employer,
and
STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants.

I.C. No. 2010-031750

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO
CLAIMANT’S REQUEST

FOR ORDER OR TELEPHONIC
CONFERENCE

COME NOW the above-named Employer and Surety, Defendants, by and through their

attorney of record, Max M. Sheils, Jr., and hereby respond to Claimant’s September 27, 2011

REQUEST FOR ORDER OR TELEPHONIC CONFERENCE, as follows:

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO CLAIMANT’S REQUEST
FOR ORDER OR TELEPHONIC CONFERENCE - 1

3y



On September 1, 2011, claimant filed a Motion for Sanctions and for Emergency Hearing, to
which these responding defendants filed a response September 9, 2011. Defendants respectfully
submit the Commission will, in due course, act on the claimant’s currently outstanding motions.

However, the defendants have no objection concerning the September 27 request of the
claimant that the Industrial Commission conduct a telephonic conference but, at the same time, defer
to the Industrial Commission as to the multiple motions and/or requests of claimant concerning this
litigated matter.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 27th day of September, 2011.

ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED

By

Max M. Sheils, Jr.
Attorney for Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of September, 2011, I caused to be served a true

and correct copy of the foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to the

following:
Mr. Richard L. Hammond X U.S. Mail
Hammond Law Office, PA Hand Delivered
811 E. Chicago St. Overnight Mail
Caldwell, ID 83605 Telecopy (FAX)

Max M. Sheils, Jr. V

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO CLAIMANT’S REQUEST
FOR ORDER OR TELEPHONIC CONFERENCE - 2
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA, )
)
Claimant, ) 1C 2010-031750
)
V. )
)
CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC., )
) ORDER ON MOTION
Employer, )
)
and )
) FILED
STATE INSURANCE FUND, L A
§ NOV -4 2011
Surety, i INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
Defendants. )
)

On October 26, 2011, Referee Alan Taylor conducted a telephone conference with
all parties represented to discuss Claimant’s Motion for Sanctions or Emergency Hearing. The
Referee reviewed the file and being fully advised in the premises,

HEREBY ORDERS that Claimant’s Motion is DENIED.

However, Defendants are ORDERED to produce to Claimant within 21 days of this
Order a list of the names, telephone numbers, and addresses of all of Employer’s employees
during the period of September 5-26, 2010. Defendants are also ORDERED to produce to
Claimant within 21 days of this Order a complete copy of the Employer’s employee file of
Claimant.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this __H_f: day of November, 2011.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

(s Kl g
Alan Reed Taylor, Referee

ORDER ON MOTION -1
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ATTEST

,/ /{( ﬁﬁu C/Z[m

‘7551stant mmm%@{m Secretary

HHH”‘Q&‘

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the é/’% day of November, 2011, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing ORDER ON MOTION was served by regular United States mail upon each of the
following persons:

RICHARD L. HAMMOND
811 E CHICAGO
CALDWELL ID 83605

MAXM SHEILS JR

PO BOX 388
BOISE ID 83701-0388

s //MA, %4 g A
g Jd

ORDER ON MOTION -2
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RICHARD L. BAMMOND, I. S. B. #6993
HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, PA

811 East Chicago Street

Caldwell, Idaho 82605

Telephone: (208) 453-4857

Facsimile: (208) 453-4861

Attorney for Claimant

IN AND BEFORE THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA, 1.C. No. 2010-031750
Claimant,
v. SECOND VERIFIED MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS
CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC,,
Employer,
and
FILED
STATE INSURANCE FUND, o .
Surety, NOV 23 280
Defendants.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.

County of Canyonn )
I Richard L. Hammond, being first duly swomn upon oath, state that [ am the attorney for

Claimant in the above referenced matter, that ] am a competent adult, and state the following to the
best of my knowledge:
1. Counsel herein served Discovery upon both Defendants on or about the 3¢ of May 2011.
2. Defendants’ answers to discovery were untimely and incomplete.
3. Defendants failed to appear at the deposition at the time and date mutually scheduled for the -
1* of September 2011 namely agents of Corral Agriculturc, Inc., Roberto Corral, President,
Jorge Coronado, Supervisor, and Luisa Corral, Secretary.
4. Claimant filed his First Verified Motion on or about the 1% of September 2011 relating to the
Claimant’s employee file including time cards, payroll records, offers of employment, etc
and this Commission entered an Order on or about the 26” of October compelling the

Defendants to provide within 21 days the Claimant’s employee file including time cards,

SECOND MOTION FOR SANCTIONS : |
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payroll records, offers of employment, etc. of the Claumant and the name and address of the
employees that were working between the 5™ and 26" of September 2010.

5. Defendants failed to comply with the above Order and only provided time sheets ONLY
from the 5™ ~ 12™ of September 2010 and the Form -9 for the employees.

6. The time sheets provided by the Defendants reflect that Claimant was only earning $7.25 per
hour and had an employee ID of 5187. However, Exhibit A, which is a copy of the last pay
‘srub provided to the Defendants by the Claimants, reflects that Claimant’s employee ID was
5128 and was earning $8.50 per hour.

7. Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of correspondence to the Defendants to request the
missing information. ‘

8. Counsel herein undertook the Deposition of Williamson Orchards, Inc and its official
representatives and leamed that Defendant Corral Agriculture, Inc was a Farm Labor
Contractor and that Claimant was subcontracted to Williamson Orchard, Inc. and picking
fruits pursuant to the records received from Williamson Orchard, Inc.

5. Defendant Corral Agriculture, Inc was required to create and maintain the records outlined in
IC 44-1607.

10. Upon information and belief, Corral Agriculture, Inc. was registered as a Farm Labor
Contractor in 2010 and subsequently renamed his company to Corral Ag. Labor, Inc, and

. registered again with license number JM11033 as reflected in Exhibit C.

11. No additional information or records have been provided to date.

12. A hearing is scheduled herein for the limited purpose to determine if notice was given and to
calculate TTD benefits and the records withheld are necessary for the Claimant to calculate

his correct wages and TTD benefits.

Therefore, Claimant again bumbly asks, pursuant to the Idaho Judicial Rules of Practice and
Procedure 16, that sanctions be entered and that Defendants’ pleadings be stricken and default
entered pursuant to Idaho Judicial Rules of Practice 7 and 16. Alternatively, Claimant asks that this
Commission to certify the facts to the District Court of Canyon County Idaho pursuant to Contemnpt
Powers under Idaho Code 72-715.

SECOND MOTION FOR SANCTIONS 2
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The purpose of our discovery rules is to facilitate fair and expedient pretrial fact
gathering. It follows, therefore, that discovery rules are not intended to encourage or
reward those whose conduct is inconsistent with that purpose. Edmunds v. Kraner,
142 Idaho 867, 873, 136 P.3d 338 (2006).

Dated this day of November 2011

Richard L. Hasdmond

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 02 % day of November 2011.
(LBt by
0 D

Notary Public for Idaho
Resides in Canyon County

My Commission Expires: WA tuch 4),201$

EUZABETH ESPARZA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
IHEREBY CERTIFY that on thisjZ { day of November 2011, I caused to be served a true
-and correct copy of the foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to the

following:

MAX M. SHEILS, JR. _X  U.S. Mail
ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED ~ Hand Delivered
Attorneys-at-Law _ Overmght Mail
707 North 8th Street X Telecopy (FAX)
P.O. Box 288
Boise, Idaho §3701-0388
(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)
(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)
ISB No. 1772

Attorneys for Defendants M

Richard L.Hammond

SECOND MOTION FOR SANCTIONS 3
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HAMMOND LaWw DFFICE

HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT Law

Righard L. Hammond
R. Aaron Morriss
Jirm Rice

November 9, 2011
Sent via fax/ Total Pages: 1

MaAX M. SHEILS, JR.

ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED
P.O. Box 388

Boise, Idaho 83701-0388

(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)

RE: Injured: Marco Antonio Fonseca
Date of Injury: September 2010
Employer: Corral Agriculture, Inc.
Claim No.: 201013928

Dear Max:

Thank you for the letter and records dated the 28™ of October 2011 in following up regarding the
order to produce the employee file and financial records so we can calculate TTD benefits and
the names, addresses and contact information of employees that worked during September.

The records provided inadvertently left out the phone numbers and the written statement of
employment as required in IC 44-1607(7)(a-g) including specifics of the employment
relationships including the details of the rate of compensations, terms, bonuses, housing
provided, insurance, the employee’s rights and remedies, etc. The records also inadvertently left
out all payroll, tax and financial records as required in IC 44-1607(8) that are required to be
maintained for three years as outlined in IC 44-1607(9) including the following details:

(a) The basis on which wages were paid;

(b) The number of piecework units earned, if paid on a piecework basis;

(¢) The number of hours worked;

(d) The total pay period earnings;

(e) The specific sums withheld and the reason for withholding each sum;

(f) The net pay: and

(g) The name and address of the owner of all operations, or the owner’s agent, where the
employee worked.

The letter received stated you did not believe you will be producing any additional records.
However, please let me know within five days if you client will produce the above records.

thz?r; . Hammond

Attormey for Claimant ) PO
I by 12

be:rlh

oc: Client

811 E. Chicago St. Caldwell, Idaho 83605 1
Phone: (208) 453-4857 Fax: (208) 453-4861 E-mai}: Richard@harmmondiawoffice.com

92
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Page 1 of 3

Home Contzet Us Difice Direciory

@

Sgarch

Calendar of Events
News Rejeases

Business Mame/ Phone Livense #
Coniractar Namg Address City State Zip No. Number Emp!oygcs Expireg
Ag Labor Plus, Inc. 208-
5 W. Commercial 548-
St Welser IDIB3672) 1183 |aM11028) 21+ |112/31/2011
[ 208 M
Wivarez 780 N. Cecll Rd. [ 773-
Environmentat, LLC  |ISte 303 post Falls || ID 838541 7115 42B11013[ 20+ [112/31/2011
340 W. 208- [
American Staffing Pannwood St., 8g7-
Inc. Ste 160 Meridian 1D 83642 2008 JIM11012) 20+ 1112/31/2011
208- *
i 541-
Brandon Talhot 450 N 850 W tBiackfoot 1D 183423 5417 1M1 10451 20 wtal 112/31/2011
- 208- i
780 N, Cecil Rd. 777-
C & R Forestry, Inc. |ISre. 303 _jPPost Falls |l ID 83854)] 9332 JUMLI01L 20+ 112/31/2011
i 208 g
Cadena Farm Labor 531- !
Services, Inc. P.0. Box 1994  |lodl CA 195241 3025 [IMI10401 21+ 112/31/2011
208~ H
Corral AQ. Labor, 6116 E. Lew!s 380- |
Inc, Lane Nampa ID 183686 0690 |IM110331 21+ 117/31/2011
208- |
453~ 1
Crookham Co. Inc.  {IP.C. Box 520 Caldwell 1D §83606) 7451 [IM11036] 21+ [17/31/2011
208- ’ g
459- '
Crogkham Co, Inc.  |IP.Q. Box 520 Caldwell || 1D IR3606] 7451 j3M11037) 2
M 208 o
439-
Crookhem Co, Inc, [IP.O. Box 520 Caldwelt ) 1D ||33606) 7451 |aM11038;
‘ 208-
459- 3
Crackham Co. Inc,  |IP.O. Box 520 Caldwell || 2D |8360¢) 7451 |UM11039) 2}
sai- |
Cutting Edge 535-
Farestry Inc. 1423 Tyrell Lane |IBoise ID B3706] 4878 |UM11016)
. 208- |
Encinas Contracting, 198 South Fork  |Garden 462+ ,‘
inc, Rd. Valley ID l83622) 5901 mM11o31
208- i
421- :
Heraclio G, Gares P.O. Box 452 Buhi 1D {83316/ 8665
208-
7964 W. Falrview 377-
IES, LLC Ve Boise 1D 1837041 0945
i f I

http://labor.idaho.gov/dun/Default.aspx?tabid=692




MAX M. SHEILS, JR. :
ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED

Attorneys-at-Law 0EC-1 P 3o

707 North 8th Street
P.O. Box 388 RECEIVED
Boise, Idaho 83701-0388 INGUSTRIAL CoMMISSION

(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)
(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)
ISB No. 1772

Attorneys for Defendants

IN AND BEFORE THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA, 1.C. No. 2010-031750
Claimant, DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO
CLAIMANT’S SECOND VERIFIED
V. MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC.,

Employer,
and
STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants.

COME NOW the above-named Employer and Surety, Defendants, by and through their
attorney of record, Max M. Sheils, Jr., and hereby respectfully respond to Claimant’s Second

Verified Motion for Sanctions dated November 23, 2011, as follows:

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO CLAIMANT’S SECOND VERIFIED MOTION FOR SANCTIONS - 1

N



This motion concerns the Industrial Commission’s November 4 ORDER ON MOTION
entered by Referee Alan Reed Taylor, requiring Defendants to produce, within 21 days of the
November 4, 2011 order, a complete copy of the Employer’s employee file of Claimant and, in
addition thereto, to provide a list of the names, telephone numbers, and addresses of all of the
Employer’s employees during the period of September 5-26, 2010.

On October 28, 2011, the defendants, through counsel, provided a complete copy of all
employment records the defendant employer maintained as a result of their employment of the
Claimant. Apparently, Claimant believes there are more documents than were provided but, to the
best knowledge of the undersigned, all employment records concerning Mr. Fonseca have been
provided to the claimant through counsel.

Further, these responding defendants do acknowledge the fact that, to date, the list of
employees working for the defendant employer during the time period of September 5-26, 2010,
have not yet been provided. However, the defendant employer representatives are doing what they
can to provide this information to claimant counsel. As the attorney for the defendants understands
it, there are several hundred individuals who may have been employed by the employer during the
time in question.

The Industrial Commission is advised that the defendants are not in any way attempting to
ignore and not comply with the November 4 Order issued by the Industrial Commission.

Further, the Claimant, again, has requested “that sanctions be entered and that Defendants’
pleadings be stricken and default be entered pursuant to Idaho Judicial Rules of Practice 7 and 16.”
Defendants respectfully submit an entry of a Default in this matter is inappropriate, as responsive

pleadings have been appropriately filed in this case and, further, pursuant to JRP (Rule 6) the facts in

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO CLAIMANT’S SECOND VERIFIED MOTION FOR SANCTIONS -2
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this case do not support an entry of Default. Additionally, Defendants respectfully submit the
reliance placed by Claimant on JRP Rules 7 and 16 concerning his request that the Defendants’
pleadings be stricken is likewise not supported by the Judicial Rules of Practice and Procedure
adopted by the Industrial Commission.

Further, the Claimant has requested that the Industrial Commission “certify the facts to the
District Court of Canyon County, Idaho, pursuant to Contempt Powers under Idaho Code 72-715.”
Defendants respectfully submit, through counsel, that fhey are doing all they can to comply with the
November 4 Order issued by the Industrial Commission and certainly are not attempting to ignore
and/or disobey any Order from the Industrial Commission. Hence, these responding Defendants urge
the Industrial Commission to deny the Claimant’s Motion in this regard.

Respectfully submitted this 7th day of December, 2011.

ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED
£ Fa -

Wﬁg%

Max M. Sheils, Jr.
Attorney for Defendants

By

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of December, 2011, I caused to be served a true
and correct copy of the foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to the
following:

Mr. Richard L. Hammond ~ X U.S.Mail
Hammond Law Office, PA ___ Hand Delivered
811 E. Chicago St. _ Overnight Mail
Caldwell, ID 83605 __ Telecopy (FAX)
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Max M. Sheils, Jr. w
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MAX M. SHEILS, JR. N
ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTEREDZ0I [EC 15 P 3 31

Attorneys-at-Law o

RECEIVED
707 North 8th Street INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIOR
P.O. Box 388

Boise, Idaho 83701-0388
(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)
(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)
ISB No. 1772

Attorneys for Defendants

IN AND BEFORE THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA, 1.C. No. 2010-031750
Claimant, NOTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
OF NOVEMBER 4, 2011 ORDER
v ON MOTION
CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC.,
Employer,
and
STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants.

COME NOW the above-named employer and surety, defendants, by and through their

attorney of record, Max M. Sheils, Jr., and hereby provide the following notification to the Idaho

Industrial Commission:
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On November 4, 2011, the Industrial Commission entered an Order compelling the defendant
employer to provide to the claimant certain documents.

Please be advised that, today, December 15, 2011, the defendants, through counsel, hand-
delivered to claimant attorney Hammond all of the records in the possession of the defendant
employer relevant to the November 4, 2011 Order.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 15" day of December, 2011.

ELLIS, BROWN & SHEILS, CHARTERED

i «Mﬁv

Max M. Sheils, Jr.
Attorney for Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 15™ day of December, 2011, I caused to be served a true

and correct copy of the foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to the

following:
Mr. Richard L. Hammond U.S. Mail
Hammond Law Office, PA X Hand Delivered
811 E. Chicago St. Overnight Mail
Caldwell, ID 83605 Telecopy (FAX)

Max M. Sheils, Jr.
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA, )
)
Claimant, ) IC 2010-031750
)
v. )
)
CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC., ) ORDER DENYING CLATMANT’S
) SECOND VERIFIED MOTION
Employer, ) FOR SANTIONS
)
and )
)
STATE INSURANCE FUND, ) FILED
) JAN -8 2
Surety, ) ﬁ?ﬁ % ESE
) NDUSTRIAL commpss
Defendants. ) SSION
)

On November 23, 2011, Claimant filed a Second Verified Motion for Sanctions. On
December 7, 2011, Defendants filed their response to Claimant’s motion. After review of the
pleadings, and pursuant to the telephone conference held by Referee Alan Taylor with the parties
on December 30, 2011, Claimant’s Second Verified Motion for Sanctions is DENIED for the
reason that Defendants have produced all relevant information in their control or possession
responsive to the Commission’s November 4, 2011 Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this lfday of January, 2012.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

Lk sl g

Alan Reed Taylor,\Refe'rLe/e
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%

e S tidse
Assistant Cgmmission Secretary

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the [Q#: day of January, 2012, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing ORDER DENYING CLAIMANT’S SECOND VERIFIED MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS was served by regular United States mail upon each of the following:

RICHARD L HAMMOND
811 E CHICAGO
CALDWELL ID 83605

MAX M SHEILS JR
PO BOX 388
BOISE ID 83701-0388

sb St Boredsoe
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,
Claimant, IC 2010-031750
V.
CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC,, FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
Employer, AND RECOMMENDATION
and
FILED
STATE INSURANCE FUND,
ié::S { -8 ?ffg
Surety, : '
Defendants. WOUSTRIAL CORMMS
INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Idaho Code § 72-506, the Idaho Industrial Commission assigned the above-entitled
matter to Referee Alan Taylor, who conducted a hearing in Boise, Idaho on January 10, and March 2,
2012. Claimant, Marco Antonio Fonseca, was present in person and represented by Richard L.
Hammond, of Caldwell, Idaho. Defendant Employer, Corral Agriculture, Inc., and Defendant Surety,
State Insurance Fund, were represented by Max M. Sheils, Jr., of Boise, Idaho. The parties presented

oral and documentary evidence. Briefs were submitted and the matter came under advisement on July

12,2012.
ISSUES
The issues to be decided are:
1. Whether Claimant suffered an accident in the course of his employment on or
about September 10, 2010; and
2. Whether Claimant gave timely notice of any accident.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES
Claimant asserts that he fell from a ladder and was injured while picking apples for Corral

Agriculture on September 10, 2010, and that he timely reported his accident. Claimant asserts that
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even if notice was not timely, Defendants were not prejudiced by delayed notice. Defendants note
discrepancies in Claimant’s accounts of the circumstances surrounding his alleged accident and other
evidence of record. Employer representatives deny Claimant timely reported any accident. Defendants
contend that Claimant’s assertion of an accident is not credible.
EVIDENCE CONSIDERED
The record in this matter consists of the following:
L. The Industrial Commission legal file;
2. The verbatim report of proceedings regarding the scheduled pre-hearing depositions of
Corral Agriculture, Inc., Roberto Corral, Jorge Coronado, and Luisa Corral, dated
September 1, 2011;

The verbatim report of proceedings regarding the scheduled pre-hearing depositions of

|98

Roberto Corral, Sr., and Luisa Corral, dated December 15, 2011;

4. The pre-hearing deposition testimony of Claimant, taken December 15, 2011;

S. The pre-hearing deposition testimony of Jorge Coronado, taken December 15, 2011;

6. Claimant’s Exhibits 1 (except pp. 1, 3-10, 12, 15, and 17-20 thereof), 3-5, 6 (except pp.
51, 53-54, 63, and 67-72 thereof), 7 (except pp. 85-96 thereof), 8-10, 15, 17}, 172°, and
19-20 admitted at hearing;’

7. Defendants’ Exhibits 1-3, admitted at hearing;

' Claimant’s Exhibit 17 (a single page sketch of a tree and ladder drawn by Claimant during his pre-
hearing deposition) was admitted at the January 10, 2012 hearing as Exhibit 17. The same sketch was
offered by Claimant at the March 2, 2012 hearing and erroneously identified then as Exhibit 16.

? At the March 2, 2012 hearing, Claimant offered a single page document entitled “Reinstatement
Annual Report Form” for Corral Agriculture, Inc., issued by the Idaho Secretary of State in 2010, which
was admitted into evidence and erroneously identified as Exhibit 17. Said document is identified herein as
Claimant’s Exhibit 17a.

? Claimant’s proposed Exhibits 13, 14, and 16, consisting of portions of the pre-hearing depositions
of Diane Evans, Joyce Ellefson, and Roberto Corral, Jr., respectively, were conditionally admitted at
hearing contingent upon the timely filing of the complete transcript of each deposition. Complete
transcripts of each deposition were not filed and thus Exhibits 13, 14, and 16 are not considered in
evidence.
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8. The testimony of Claimant, taken at the January 10, 2012 hearing; and
9. The testimony of Sarai Fonseca, Ana Fonseca, Roger Williamson, John Williamson,
Jorge Coronado, and Roberto Corral, Jr., taken at the March 2, 2012 hearing.

All objections posed during the pre-hearing depositions are overruled.

After having considered the above evidence and the arguments of the parties, the Referee
submits the following findings of fact and conclusions of law for review by the Commission.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Claimant was born in 1960 and was educated in Mexico where he completed high
school and four years of training to teach elementary school. He never worked as a teacher and left
Mexico in approximately 1985. Claimant testified at hearing only through a Spanish interpreter.

2. Corral Agriculture, Inc., (Corral Agriculture) is a corporation owned by Roberto Corral,
Sr., (Roberto), who is also its president. Corral Agriculture provided crews of laborers for various
agricultural businesses. In 2010, Corral Agriculture had approximately 500 employees. Corral
Agriculture employee work assignments were dynamic. Corral Agriculture’s employees generally
worked periodically. Turnover among work crews of employees was high. At all relevant times,
Corral Agriculture was insured for its obligations under the Workers’ Compensation Act by State
Insurance Fund. At all relevant times, Roberto Corral, Jr., (Tito), son of Roberto Corral, Sr., was a
supervisor for Corral Agriculture and supervised Jorge Coronado, who supervised a crew of Corral
Agriculture employees. Coronado had worked for Corral Agriculture for approximately ten years.

3. Williamson Orchards is a fruit growing operation owned by brothers Roger and John
Williamson. Roger is the president and oversees all office and paperwork regarding the business while
John is the vice president and oversees all field operations, including the care of the orchards and

harvesting of fruit.
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4. On March 25, 2010, Claimant presented to Marjorie Humphrey, PA-C, at the Terry
Reilly clinic in Nampa seeking treatment for depression. He was very depressed because he was
unemployed, homeless, and estranged from his wife and son. Prozac was prescribed.

5. In September 2010, Williamson Orchards contracted with Corral Agriculture to provide
laborers to pick apples. Williamson Orchards provided all step ladders required for picking apples.

6. In September 2010, Claimant worked as a laborer for Corral Agriculture, earning $8.50
per hour. He was a member of Coronado’s crew. Claimant had worked for Corral Agriculture from
time to time since 2009.

7. Claimant’s testimony. At hearing, Claimant testified that on September 10, 2010,
commencing at 8:00 a.m., he worked for Corral Agriculture picking apples at Williamson Orchards.
Claimant testified that he was picking from near the top of a 10-15 foot ladder when the ladder broke
and he fell, grabbing and breaking apple tree branches as he fell. Claimant testified that he fell 10-15
feet and landed on his feet, then fell to the ground on his left buttock. He noticed pain in his feet, hip,
and back, extending up to his neck. He testified that five or six other Corral Agriculture employees
were working near him when he fell and saw or heard him fall. He testified that he lay on the ground
for approximately 30 minutes immediately after his fall. Claimant testified that one of the Williamson -
brothers saw him on the ground after his fall, that Claimant showed him the broken ladder, and
explained that he had fallen. Claimant testified he then asked Williamson if he could work from the
ground, but Williamson said no. Claimant testified that he then worked for two or three more hours
picking apples, after which Williamson said he did not want any problems and told Claimant to go
home.

8. At hearing, Claimant testified that he told Tito about five times the day of his accident
that he had fallen and that Tito told Claimant to see Tito’s father, Roberto. Claimant testified that the
day of his accident he also reported his fall to Coronado in front of 20 other Corral Agriculture
employees before leaving work that day. Claimant testified that about one week later he talked to Tito

again and told him about the accident. Claimant testified that he told Coronado about the accident
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week after week, a total of at least 10 times over the ensuing 60 days. Claimant testified that because
he was hurt, Tito assigned Claimant to lighter work—throwing leaves into a shredder—for two weeks
after his accident.

9. In his pre-hearing deposition, Claimant testified that the accident happened in the
morning between 10:00 and 11:00 on a Friday in September, likely September 17, 2010. Claimant
testified in his deposition that he worked the rest of the day of his accident on the ground. In his
deposition, Claimant also testified that the day of the accident he told Williamson, the owner of the
orchard, as well as Coronado, Tito, and approximately 20 coworkers, that he had fallen and needed
medical care. In his deposition, Claimant testified that he was discharged from working in the orchard
the day after his fall.

10.  Claimant testified that after the accident, he went to Roberto’s home many times, but
did not find him. Claimant testified that he told Roberto’s wife about the accident, but she responded
that it was not her business and Claimant should discuss the matter with Roberto himself. Claimant
testified that after about two weeks of repeated efforts, he encountered Tito and Roberto and asked
them who would take responsibility for Claimant’s accident and injuries, to which Roberto replied that
Williamson would do so.

11.  Claimant testified that Roberto owed him money for Claimant’s work at Corral
Agriculture and that Roberto’s checks bounced. Claimant testified that, a week or two after his alleged
accident, and after repeated efforts, Roberto finally paid Claimant $200.00 cash for his work at Corral
Agriculture. Claimant testified that he told Roberto he needed part of this money for medication for
his alleged accident. Claimant testified that after this conversation, he did not visit Roberto’s home
any further, but wrote him a letter and called him. However, Roberto paid Claimant nothing further
and thereafter avoided all contact with Claimant. Tito’s phone number was subsequently
disconnected.

12.  Claimant testified at hearing that he has not worked for anyone since his employment

with Corral Agriculture ended. However, Claimant later testified at hearing that sometime after his
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alleged accident, he helped someone for about four days, after which Claimant’s physical condition
worsened. Claimant testified at hearing that his pain was not so bad at first, but it became worse
approximately a month after the alleged accident. Claimant then attempted to call Tito to request
money.

13. Claimant testified that towards the end of November 2010, he called Coronado who
provided Claimant Tito’s new telephone number. Claimant called Tito at the end of November or the
beginning of December 2010, indicating Claimant needed money for pain medication. Tito met
Claimant near the mall and gave him $69.00 in cash.

14.  On January 20, 2011, Surety’s investigator called Claimant in his attorney’s office.
Claimant told the investigator he was injured on September 2, 2010. The investigator asked Claimant
to whom he reported the alleged accident. Claimant responded that he initially reported it to the
orchard owner, Williamson, then to Tito and Coronado, and finally to Tito’s father, Roberto. During
the January 20, 2011 phone call, Claimant told the investigator that he did not contact Tito or
Coronado about the accident for a week after the accident.

15. On December 15, 2011, Defendants took Claimant’s deposition. At his deposition,
Claimant testified that his accident occurred on September 17, 2010. On December 30, 2011,
Claimant’s counsel by letter asserted an accident date of September 10, 2010.

16.  Sarai’s testimony. Claimant’s adult daughter, Sarai, testified at hearing that on
September 10, 2010, she returned home after starting her new semester at school and found her father,
Claimant herein, resting on the couch with his leg elevated and complaining of left hip pain. In
response to her questions, he told her that he had fallen from a tree or ladder while picking apples.

17. Ana’s testimony. Claimant’s wife, Ana, testified at hearing that she picked her
husband up from work on September 10, 2010, and he told her that a ladder had broken and he had
fallen while picking apples that day. She testified that she later drove Claimant several times to

Roberto’s home and initially testified that no one was home. She subsequently testified that Claimant
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succeeded in talking with a lady at Roberto’s home. Ana also testified on cross-examination that she
was not sure of the date of the alleged accident.

18.  Roberto’s and Luisa’s absence. Claimant unsuccessfully attempted to obtain
Roberto’s testimony via subpoena and also the testimony of Roberto’s wife, Luisa Corral via
subpoena. However, neither Roberto nor Luisa were present at hearing and neither were available for
deposition. Defendants acknowledged that after Claimant’s alleged accident and prior to hearing,
Roberto was deported to Mexico due to a tax issue.

19.  Tito’s testimony. Tito speaks fluent Spanish. At hearing, Tito testified that he had
never met Claimant until they met at a Home Depot in Nampa in late November or early December
2010. Tito testified that was the first time Claimant reported he had fallen from a ladder while
working for Corral Agriculture. Tito paid Claimant cash for a Corral Agriculture paycheck that had
bounced. Tito testified that he asked Claimant why he had not reported the fall when it occurred, to
which Claimant did not say anything. Tito testified that Coronado never notified him that Claimant
had reported an accident. Tito did not believe Claimant fell from a ladder because Tito believed he
would have been notified of any such event by one or more co-workers. Tito also testified that if a
ladder had been broken by a Corral Agriculture employee in Williamson Orchards in September 2010,
Tito would have been notified because Williamson Orchards would have required Corral Agriculture
to replace the broken ladder. Tito affirmed he was never notified of any broken ladder.

20. Coronado’s testimony. Coronado speaks fluent Spanish. At hearing, Coronado
testified that he was out of the area when Claimant’s accident allegedly happened. Coronado testified
that he did not know about Claimant’s alleged accident until the Surety telephoned him about it—
several months later. Coronado insisted that Claimant did not notify him of the alleged fall.

21.  John Williamson’s testimony. At hearing, John Williamson testified that he first
heard of Claimant’s alleged accident in February 2011. John confirmed that he would have been the
designated person to contact in the event of an accident in Williamson Orchards in September 2010,

but that he did not recall hearing anything about Claimant’s alleged accident in the fall of 2010. John
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did not recall seeing Claimant laying on the ground or seeing a broken ladder anywhere near Claimant
in September 2010. John testified that he remembered seeing Claimant in the orchard in September
2010 and that he instructed Claimant to go home and not come back because John was not pleased
with Claimant’s work. Claimant became agitated upon being excused. This was approximately 4:00 in
the afternoon. John dismissed Claimant from further work in the orchard because Claimant “had an
attitude,” was mad, and argumentative. John conversed with Claimant through a Spanish interpreter.
John observed no indication that Claimant was in pain. John believed that he would have remembered
if Claimant had told him of an accident at that time.

22.  John testified that he was aware of a younger man that fell from a ladder in the orchard
in the fall of 2010. That individual went to a doctor and, after returning, refused to work from a ladder.
John affirmed that Claimant was not that individual.

23.  Roger Williamson’s testimony. Roger affirmed that he first heard of Claimant’s
alleged accident in February 2011. Roger testified that his brother, John, confirmed there were some
accidents in Williamson Orchards in the fall of 2010. Roger affirmed that he heard from John that
several people slipped off ladders in the orchard, including a man that thereafter did not want to work
from a ladder. Roger observed that 95% of the work crews at Williamson Orchards were Hispanic,
thus he assumed the man that slipped off the ladder was Hispanic. Roger testified that if someone fell
from a ladder and did not need urgent medical treatment, they were usually sent home to rest and
invited to return the next day and again asked whether they desired medical treatment. Roger testified
that his only knowledge of anyone falling in the orchard in September 2010 was what his brother told
him. Roger affirmed that in September 2010, Williamson Orchards had only eight and ten foot
ladders.

24, Medical records. On September 24, 2010, Claimant presented to Christopher
Partridge, M.D., at the Terry Reilly clinic in Nampa. Claimant presented with a stomach problem
indicating he was defecating 12 times a day. He reported having similar symptoms for years. Dr.

Partridge assessed “acute chronic abdominal pain with boody [sic] diarrhea and chills, undetermined
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etiology, however strongly considering IBD.” Defendants’ Exhibit 1, p. 13. Dr. Partridge ordered
blood tests and instructed Claimant to return in one week. At hearing, Claimant testified that he
reported his fall from the ladder and his resultant back and hip pain to the Terry Reilly clinic and to
every medical provider that he visited. In his deposition, Claimant also testified that he reported his
fall from the ladder to the providers at the Terry Reilly clinic. However, there is no record that
Claimant reported any fall or any back, hip or neck symptoms to Dr. Partridge or to anyone else at the
Terry Reilly clinic on September 24, 2010.

25.  On October 11, 2010, Claimant presented again to Dr. Partridge at the Terry Reilly
clinic in Nampa. Claimant complained of constipation and abdominal and rectal pain. Dr. Partridge
ordered further blood testing and instructed Claimant to return after a colonoscopy and consultation
with a gastroenterologist. Claimant testified at hearing that he reported his fall from the ladder and his
resultant back and hip pain to every medical provider he visited. There is no record that Claimant
reported any fall or any back, hip or neck pain to Dr. Partridge on October 11, 2010.

26.  On December 15, 2010, the same day Claimant signed a claim form in his attorney’s
office, Claimant presented to the emergency room of West Valley Medical Center where he was
examined by Jessica Wasielewski, M.D. Claimant reported: “FALL. LEFT HIP INJURY. The injury
occurred september [sic]. Fell (states was picking apples on a ladder 3-4 ft off ground and it broke and
he fell on left hip. Has not been able to work since. Has not been evaluated for pain, went to
workman’s [sic] comp office today and sent to ER.” Defendants’ Exhibit 2, p. 32. Dr. Wasielewski
noted a limping gait, but found normal back range of motion without tenderness, no motor or sensory
deficits, and concluded Claimant suffered a hip injury. This is the earliest medical record documenting
Claimant’s report of his alleged fall to any medical provider.

27.  On February 2, 2011, Claimant presented again to Dr. Partridge at the Terry Reilly
clinic in Nampa. Claimant presented for follow-up to an emergency room visit for left hip pain. Dr.
Partridge recorded: “He states that he fell about 5 months ago while at work picking apples. He stats

[sic] taht [sic] he fell from the top of the tree and landed on his side and has had contant [sic] pain
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since that time. Pain is located in the L lower flank area, is worse with ambualtion [sic], is rated as
6/10 and he states that the pain is keeping him up at night secondary to the pain.” Defendants’ Exhibit
1,p. 18.
DISCUSSION AND FURTHER FINDINGS
28.  The provisions of the Idaho Workers’ Compensation Law are to be liberally construed

in favor of the employee. Haldiman v. American Fine Foods, 117 Idaho 955, 956, 793 P.2d 187, 188

(1990). The humane purposes which it serves leave no room for narrow, technical construction.

Ogden v. Thompson, 128 Idaho 87, 88, 910 P.2d 759, 760 (1996). Facts, however, need not be

construed liberally in favor of the worker when evidence is conflicting. Aldrich v. Lamb-Weston. Inc.,

122 Idaho 361, 363, 834 P.2d 878, 880 (1992).

29.  Occurrence of an accident. The credibility of the witnesses is pivotal in this case. If
Claimant’s testimony is credible then an accident is established. However, if Claimant’s testimony is
not more credible than the contrary evidence of record, then his claim must fail.

30. Claimant’s testimony of an accident is supported by the testimony of his wife and
daughter who affirmed they saw him in pain on September 10, 2010, and heard his account of having
fallen from a tree or ladder while picking apples. However, neither Claimant’s wife nor daughter
witnessed the accident, saw the allegedly broken ladder, or witnessed Claimant’s conversations with
John Williamson, Coronado, or Tito.

31. Claimant submitted the translated signed statements of three Corral Agriculture
employees, Nazario Marquez, Bruno Aguilar C., and Feliciano Diaz, who were Claimant’s co-workers.
Diaz’s statement is a single sentence, does not claim to have witnessed any accident, and makes no
mention of any date. Marquez’s entire statement is two sentences long; Aguilar’s statement is a single
sentence. The statements of Marquez and Aguilar both assert that they were co-workers of Claimant
and that they witnessed an accident on September 10, 2010. Neither contains even a single word

describing the alleged accident and neither expressly identifies Claimant as the victim of the alleged
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accident. All of the statements are undated. Without opportunity to examine the authors of these
statements, the weight afforded this evidence is less than that attributed to the testimony of the hearing
witnesses.

32. Claimant’s accounts of his accident are not entirely consistent. Claimant’s Exhibit 20,
p. B-11, indicates Claimant worked eight hours at Williamson Orchards on September 10, 2010, from
8:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m. with a one-half hour lunch break. Most members of the crew worked eight
hours on September 10, 2010; none worked longer. Claimant’s Form 1 indicates his accident occurred
at 4:00 p.m. in September 2010. Claimant’s Exhibit 1, p. 2. Claimant testified at hearing that after
falling on September 10, he laid on the ground for 30 minutes, then had a conversation with one of the
Williamson brothers and then worked for another two or three hours before being sent home from the
orchard by one of the Williamson brothers. This account is irreconcilable with an accident at 4:00 p.m.

33.  In his deposition, Claimant testified that the accident happened in the morning between
10:00 and 11:00 on a Friday in September, likely September 17, 2010. Claimant testified in his
deposition that he worked the rest of the day of his accident on the ground, not on the ladder, and that
when he returned the next day he was discharged. In his deposition, Claimant also testified that the
day of the accident, he told Williamson, the owner of the orchard, as well as Coronado, Tito, and
approximately 20 coworkers, that he had fallen and needed medical care. This account is not entirely
consistent with his hearing testimony of working two or three more hours after his fall before being
dismissed and his time card showing that he worked until 4:30 on September 10, 2010.

34. Claimant’s testimony of several circumstances surrounding his alleged accident is
inconsistent with other evidence in the record. Claimant testified at hearing that the day of his fall, one
of the Williamsons saw him lying on the ground and that Claimant showed him the broken ladder and
told him he had fallen. John Williamson testified that he did not remember seeing or being told of any
fall or broken ladder. Claimant’s counsel at hearing characterized Roger Williamson as “the only

impartial third person witness.” Hearing Transcript, p. 163, ll. 1-2. John Williamson is equally
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deserving of this characterization. Tito testified that Williamson Orchards would have required Corral
Agriculture to replace any broken ladder and he was never notified of any broken ladder. Other than
Claimant’s testimony, there is no indication of a ladder being broken by a Corral Agriculture crew in
September 2010. There is no indication in the record that the allegedly broken ladder was ever
located.

35.  Claimant testified that he repeatedly told Coronado of his alleged accident. Coronado
testified that Claimant never reported his alleged accident to him. Claimant testified that he repeatedly
told Tito of his alleged accident. Tito testified that he first heard of Claimant’s alleged accident in late
November or early December 2010 when he met Claimant for the first time and paid him cash for a
Corral Agriculture work check that had bounced.

36. As already noted, Claimant’s credibility is pivotal. The testimonies of all other
individuals supposedly present at or near the time of Claimant’s alleged accident do not support, but
rather refute Claimant’s account of an accident. Claimant’s records of his medical treatment from
Terry Reilly on Séptember 24, 2010, and October 11, 2010, make no mention of any back, hip, or neck
pain, let alone any accident, yet Claimant testified he reported his fall and resulting back and hip pain
to all of his medical providers. He attributes this apparent inconsistency to the failure of his medical
providers to document his condition.

37. At hearing, Claimant was argumentative and defensive on multiple occasions. The
irreconcilable inconsistencies between Claimant’s testimony and other evidence of record are
numerous. Having observed Claimant at hearing and compared his testimony to other evidence of
record, the Referee finds that Claimant’s credibility is suspect. The Referee finds Sarai and Ana
credible witnesses; however their personal knowledge of the alleged accident is entirely dependent
upon Claimant’s report to them. The Referee finds the testimony of John and Roger Williamson more
credible than that of Claimant. The Referee finds that Claimant’s testimony is not more credible than

that of Tito and Coronado.
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38. Claimant has not proven that he suffered an accident while picking apples for Corral

Agriculture at Williamson Orchards on or about September 10, 2010.

39.  All other issues are moot.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Claimant has not proven that he suffered an accident while picking apples for Corral

Agriculture at Williamson Orchards on or about September 10, 2010.
2. All other issues are moot.
RECOMMENDATION
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Referee recommends

that the Commission adopt such findings and conclusions as its own and issue an appropriate final

order.
DATED this £5 = day of October, 2012.
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
Alan Reed Taylor, Regr?é/
ATTEJST*
Y/ w@w#&a ﬁp Dot

AKSlstanI Cgﬁmmsmn Secretary
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

£
I hereby certify that on the Sr ~ dayof Lﬁ Cireend e . 52012, atrue and correct copy of
the foregoing FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND RECOMMENDATION
was served by regular United States Mail upon each of the following:

RICHARD L HAMMOND
811 E CHICAGO
CALDWELL ID 83605

MAX M SHEILS JR

PO BOX 388
BOISE ID 83701-0388

sb
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,
Claimant, 1C 2010-031750
V. ' ORDER

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC.,

Empl ,
mployer FILED
and
STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants.

Pursuant to Idaho Code § 72-717, Referee Alan Taylor submitted the record in the
above-entitled matter, together with his recommended findings of fact and conclusions of law, to
the members of the Idaho Industrial Commission for their review. Each of the undersigned
Commissioners has reviewed the record and the recommendation of the Referee. The
Commission concurs with these recommendations. Therefore, the Commission approves,
confirms, and adopts the Referee’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as its own.

Based upon the foregoing reasons, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Claimant has not proven that he suffered an accident while picking apples for

Corral Agriculture at Williamson Orchards on or about September 10, 2010.

2. All other issues are moot.

ORDER - 1
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3. Pursuant to Idaho Code § 72-718, this decision is final and conclusive as to all
matters adjudicated.
DATED this 55" “day of A lovember 2012
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

Ws@@wf—/

Thoma§ E. baugh,

Pl
s P. Baskin, Commissioner

Tho v

/4 /) /7¢”//4:Mf’/

R. D. Maynard, Cgrﬁmissikoner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 5 ~ day of L///b/lffméu_ 2012, a true and correct copy
of the foregoing ORDER was served by regular United States Mail upon each of the following:

RICHARD L HAMMOND
811 E CHICAGO ST
CALDWELL ID 83605

MAX M SHEILS JR
PO BOX 388
BOISE ID 83701-0388

/f
sb 74/ e ﬁﬁum»a

ORDER -2
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RICHARD L. HAMMOND, 1. S. B. #6993 R e T
HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, PA LR
811 East Chicago Street LUNED
Caldwell, Idaho 83605 SN
Telephone: (208)453 - 4857

Facsimile: (208) 453 - 4861

Attomey for Claimant-Appellant

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,
Claimant-Appellant I.C. No. 2010 - 031750
V.

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC., NOTICE OF APPEAL
Employer,
and

IDAHO STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants-Respondents.

TO: THE ABOVE NAMED RESPONDENT, CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC. AND STATE
INSURANCE FUND, AND THE PARTY’S ATTORNEY OF RECORD, MAX M. SHEILS,
JR., AND THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY.
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:
1. The above named Claimant-Appellant, Marco Antonio Fonseca, appeals against the
above named respondents, Corral Agriculture and the Idaho State Insurance Fund, to the
Idaho Supreme Court from the final Order entered in the above entitled proceeding,
Chairman Thomas E. Limbaugh presiding with hearing officer Alan Reed Taylor;

Claimant-Appellant appeals the following:

a. Order dated the 8" day of November 2012.

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S NOTICE OF APPEAL



b. Failure to grant the relief requested in Claimant-Appellant’s First Verified Motion
for Sanctions filed on or about the first of September 2011 and the associated
Orders on Motion dated November 4, 2011.

c. Failure to grant the relief requested in Claimant-Appellant’s Second Verified
Motion for Sanctions filed on or about the 23™ of November 2011 with no Order.

d. Failure to admit evidence and or records at the hearings herein.

2. The Claimant-Appellant has a right to appeal to the Idaho Supreme Court, and the orders
described in paragraph number one above may be appealed under and pursuant to L.C. §
72-1368(9) and L A.R. 14(b).

3. The Claimant-Appellant’s preliminary statement of the issues is as follows:

a. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they sustained Defendant-Respondent’s objection of relevance
and deemed Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were created in the
Claimant-Appellant’s Spanish native language, to be inadmissible and deny the
translation by the court appointed certified Spanish interpreter, in violation of
Idaho Judicial Rules of Practice and Procedure G and Idaho Rules of Evidence?

b. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they sustained Defendant-Respondent’s objection of relevance
and deemed the Hispanic Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were
created in the Claimant-Appellant’s native language of Spanish, to be
inadmissible and deny the translation by the court appointed certified Spanish

interpreter, in violation of Claimant-Appellant’s State and Federal Equal

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’'S NOTICE OF APPEAL
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Protection and Due Process Rights?

c. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they ruled that Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were
created in the Claimant-Appellant’s native language of Spanish, must be
translated at the expense and burden of the Claimant-Appellant by a certified
translator created an unlawful burden such that it is violative of Claimant-
Appellant’s State and Federal Equal Protection and Due Process Rights?

d. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they ruled Claimant-Appellant’s proposed exhibits as irrelevant,
namely:

i. Exhibit 1, Pages 1, 3,9, 10, 12, 15, 16-20, 22, 23-25, 28-30, 31,

ii. Exhibit2, Pages 32-34

—

1. Exhibit 5, Pages 44-50
iv. Exhibit 6, Pages 51, 53, 63, 67
v. Exhibit 11, Verbatim Report of Proceedings from December 15, 2011.
vi. Exhibit 12, Deposition of Roger O. Williams.
vit. Exhibit 13, Deposition of Diane Evans.
viil. Exhibit 14, Deposition of Joyce Ellefson.
ix. Exhibit 15, Deposition of Jorge Coronado.
x. Exhibit 16, Deposition of Roberto Corral Jr.
xi. Exhibit 18, Entire

xii. Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were created in the

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S NOTICE OF APPEAL
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Claimant-Appellant’s native language of Spanish, must be translated at the
expense and burden of the Claimant-Appellant by a certified translator
created an unlawful burden such that it is violative of Claimant-
Appellant’s State and Federal Equal Protection and Due Process Rights?

e. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission abuse their discretion when they
determined the Claimant-Appellant had not proved that Claimant-Appellant
suffered an accident while picking apples for Corral Agriculture at Williamson
Orchards on or about September 10, 20107

4. No order has been entered sealing any portion of the record.

5. The Claimant-Appellant requests the reporter’s entire standard transcript of all hearings
including hearings on Motions as defined in Rule 25(c) LA.R.

6. The Claimant-Appellant requests that the following documents be included in the
Industrial Commission’s record in addition to those automatically included under Rule 28
LAR.

a. All transcripts and audios of all telephonic and in person hearings.

b. All exhibits offered, whether or not admitted.

7. Icertify:

a. That a copy of this notice of appeal has been served on each reporter of whom a
transcript has been requested as named below and at the address set out in the
Certificate of Service below.

b. That the clerk of the Idaho Industrial Commission has been paid the estimated fee

for preparation of the reporter’s transcript and record.

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S NOTICE OF APPEAL



c. That the appellate filing fee has been paid.

d. That service has been made upon all parties required to be served pursuant to Rule
20.

B

DATED THIS

|

Richard {. Hammond
Attorney for the Appellant-Claimant

f December, 2012

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE: I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was sent on this 13™ day of December 2012, to the parties and method
outlined below:

Max M. Sheils, Jr. Hand Delivered L]

Ellis, Brown & Sheils, Chartered U.S. Mail il

707 North 8th Street Fax ol

P.O. Box 388 Fed. Express L]

Boise, Idaho 83701-0388

(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)

(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

IDAHO SUPREME COURT Hand Delivered ]

451 W. State St. U.S. Mail P

Boise, Idaho 83702 Fax ]

Phone (208) 334-2210 Fed. Express ]

IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION Hand Delivered 4

P.O. Box 83720-0041 U.S. Mail L]

Boise, ID 83720 Fax +
Fed. Express L]

Hand delivery

700 S. Clearwater Lane, Boise, ID 83712
Judicial Division

Fax (208) 334-2321

w

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S NOTICE OF APPEAL



M. Dean Willis

PO Box 1241

Eagle, ID 83616

Email: mdwillisl@msn.com

DATED THIS {4 day of December, 2012

Richard L. Hammond/
Attorney for the Appellant-Claimant

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S NOTICE OF APPEAL

Hand Delivered
U.S. Mail

Fax

Fed. Express

E gy

]
o
[l
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BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,

Claimant/Appellant,

V.

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC, Employer,
and STATE INSURANCE FUND, Surety,

Lo

SUPREME COURT NO. 405 78

Defendants/Respondents.

Appeal From: Industrial Commission, Chairman, Thomas E.
Limbaugh, presiding.

Case Number: IC 2010-031750

Order Appealed from: Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Recommendation, filed November 8, 2012; and
Order, filed November 8, 2012.

Attorney for Appellant: Richard L. Hammond

Attorney for Respondents:

Appealed By:
Appealed Against:
Notice of Appeal Filed:
Appellate Fee Paid:

Name of Reporter:

811 E. Chicago St.
Caldwell, ID 83605

Max M Sheils, Jr.

PO Box 388

Boise, ID 83701-0388
Claimant/Appellant

Defendants/Respondents

December 13, 2012 "'*{:" - R!G NAL
$94.00 :
DEC 1 7 2012
Dean Willis ‘ o
Supreme Court..... Courl s
. Enteres on ATS by —

CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL (FONSECA, S.C. # 4041 & ) -1

it




Transcript Requested: ‘ Standard transcript has been requested. Transcript has
been prepared and filed with the Commission.

Dated: 12/14/12

Assistant Commibsion Secretary

CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL (FONSECA, S.C. # 40578) - 2
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CERTIFICATION

I, Gina Espinosa, the undersigned Assistant Commission Secretary of the Industrial
Commission of the State of Idaho, hereby CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct
photocopy of the Notice of Appeal, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Recommendation, and Order, and the whole thereof, in IC case number 2010-031750 for
Marco Antonio Fonseca.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of

said Commission this 14™ day of December, 2012.

A

ﬁw:ﬁm

Assistant Corfimission Secretary

CERTIFICATION -(FONSECA, S.C. # 40578) - 1
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Max M. Sheils, ISB# 1772
Ellis, Brown & Sheils, Chartered
707 N. Eighth Street

Boise, Idaho 83701

(208) 345-7832

Attorney for Corral Agricultural, Inc., and State Insurance Fund

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO A. FONSECA, ) ICNO.: 2010031750
)
Claimant, )
) SIFNO.: 201013928
vs. )
)
CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC., g
) NOTICE OF
Employer, y SUBSTITUTION OF
) COUNSEL
and )
) .
STATE INSURANCE FUND, ) o
) o~
Surety, ) -
Defendant )

]

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED That Employer/Surety above named have substituted
DAVID J. LEE, Attorney at Law, as their attorney of record in the above-entitled action

in the place and stead of MAX M. SHEILS, Attorney at Law.

Notice of Substitution - Page 1 of 2 76



YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that all papers and documents in said action are to be
served on the said David J. Lee, P.O. Box 83720, 1215 West State Street, Boise, Idaho

83720-0044.
DATED This 20th day of DECEMBER, 2012.

STATE INSURANCE FUND . DAVID J. LEE

e iy A
By: ";/1 By: m
i

MAX M. SHEILS | DAVID J.

Attorney for Defendants v Attorney for Defendants

State Insurance Fund and State Insurance Fund and
CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC. CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this } day of ,é Yy rz , 2012, 1
caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF

SUBSTITUTION by placing a copy thereof in the United States Mail, postage prepaid,
addressed to:

Richard L. Hammond
811 E. Chicago Street,
Caldwell, Idaho 83605

Notice of Substitution - Page 2 of 2
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12/26/2812 14:81 2884534861 HAMMOND LAW OFF ICE PAGE
RICHARD L. HAMMOND, I. S. B. #6993 -
HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, PA G
811 East Chicago Street e
Caldwell, Idaho 83605 P
Telephone: (208) 453 - 4857 i’ W
Facsimile: (208) 453 - 4861 @
Attorney for Claimant-Appellant = 3

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,
Claimant-Appellant 1.C. No. 2010 - 031750

V.

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC,, AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL
Employer, '
and

IDAHO STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants-Respondents.

TO: THE ABOVE NAMED RESPONDENT, CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC. AND STATE
INSURANCE FUND, AND THE PARTY'S ATTORNEY OF RECORD, MAX M. SHEILS,
JR., AND THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:
1. The above named Claimant-Appellant, Marco Antonio Fonseca, appeals against the
above named respondents, Corral Agriculture and the Idaho State Insurance Fund, to the
Idaho Supreme Court from the final Order entered in the above entitled proceeding,
Chairmman Thomas E. Limbaugh presiding with hearing ofﬁcer Alan Reed Taylor;
Claimant-Appellant appeals the following:

a. Order dated the 8" day of November 2012.

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’'S AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL

61/86
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RICHARD L. HAMMOND, L S. B. #6993
HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, PA

811 East Chicago Street

Caldwell, Idaho 83605

Telephone: (208) 453 - 4857

Facsimile: (208) 453 - 4861

Attorney for Claimant-Appellant

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO
MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,

Claimant-Appellant I.C. No. 2010 - 031750

V.

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC., AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL
Employer, :

and

IDAHO STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety,
Defendants-Respondents.

TO: THE ABOVE NAMED RESPONDENT, CORRAL AGRICULTURE, II\zC AND STATE
INSURANCE FUND, AND THE PARTY’S ATTORNEY OF RECORD, MAX M. SHEILS,
JR., AND THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY.
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:
1. The above named Claimant-Appellant, Marco Antonio Fonseca, appeals against the
above named respondents, Corral Agriculture and the Idaho State Insurance Fund, to the
Idaho Supreme Court from the final Order entered in the above entitled proceeding,
Chairman Thomas E. Limbaugh presiding with hearing officer Alan Reed Taylor;
Claimant-Appellant appeals the following:

a. Order dated the 8% day of November 2012.

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL
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b. Failure to grant the relief requested in Claimant-Appellant’s First Verified Motion
for Sanctions filed on or about the first of September 2011 and the associated
Orders on Motion dated November 4, 2011.

¢. Failure to grant the relief requested in Claimant-Appellant’s Second Verified
Motion for Sanctions filed on or about the 23™ of November 2011 with no Order.

d. Failure to admit evidence and or records at the hearings herein.

2. The Claimant-Appellant has a right to appeal to the Idaho Supreme Court, and the orders
described in paragraph number one above may be appealed under and pursuant to 1.C. §
72-1368(9) and LA .R. 14(b).

3. The Claimant-Appellant’s preliminary statement of the issues is as follows:

a. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they sustained Defendant-Respondent’s objection of relevance
and deemed Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were created in the
Claimant-Appellant’s Spanish native language, to be inadmissible and deny the
translation by the court appointed certified Spanish interpreter, in violation of
Idaho Judicial Rules of Practice and Procedure G and Idaho Rules of Evidence?

b. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they sustained Defendant-Respondent’s objection of relevance
and deemed the Hispanic Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were
created in the Claimant-Appellant’s native language of Spanish, to be
inadmissible and deny the translation by the court appointed certified Spanish

interpreter, in violation of Claimant-Appellant’s State and Federal Equal

2

£0
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Protection and Due Process Rights?

c. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they ruled that Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were
created in the Claimant-Appellant’s native language of Sparﬁsh, must be
translated at the expense and burden of the Claimant-Appellant by a certified
translator created an unlawful burden such that it is violative of Claimant-
Appellant’s State and Federal Equal Protection and Due Process Rights?

d. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they ruled Claimant-Appellant’s proposed exhibits as irrelevant,
namely:

i. Exhibit 1, Pages 1, 3, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16-20, 22, 23-25, 28-30, 31,
ii. Exhibit 2, Pages 32-34
iii. Exhibit 5, Pages 44-50
iv. Exhibit 6, Pages 51, 53, 63, 67
v. Exhibit 11, Verbatim Report of Proceedings from December 15, 2011.
vi. Exhibit 12, Deposition of Roger O. Williams.
vii. Exhibit 13, Deposition of Diane Evans.
viii. Exhibit 14, Deposition of Joyce Ellefson.
1x. Exhibit 15, Deposition of Jorge Coronado.
x. Exhibit 16, Deposition of Roberto Corral Jr.
xi. Exhibit 18, Entire

xil. Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were created in the

(V%)

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL
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Claimant-Appellant’s native language of Spanish, must be translated at the
expense and burden of the Claimant-Appellant by a certified translator
created an unlawful burden such that it is violative of Claimant-
Appellant’s State and Federal Equal Protection and Due Process Rights?

e. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission abuse their discretion when they
determined the Claimant-Appellant had not proved that Claimant-Appellant
suffered an accident while picking apples for Corral Agriculture at Williamson
Orchards on or about September 10, 20107

4. No order has been entered sealing any portion of the record.

5. The Claimant-Appellant requests the reporter’s entire standard transcript of all hearings
including hearings on Motions as defined in Rule 25(c) . A.R.

6. The\ Claimant-Appellant requests that the following documents be included in the
Industrial Commission’s record in addition to those automatically included under Rule 28
LAR.

a. All transcripts and audios of all telephonic and in person hearings.

b. All exhibits offered, whether or not admitted.

c. All Orders, Motions, Briefs, Responses, Affidavits, Complaints, Answers and
other documents filed herein.

7. Lcertify:

a. That a copy of this notice of appeal has been served on each reporter of whom a
transcript has been requested as named below and at the address set out in the

Certificate of Service below.

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL
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b. That the clerk of the Idaho Industrial Commission has been paid the estimated fee
for preparation of the reporter’s transcript and record.
¢. That the appellate filing fee has been paid.

d. That service has been made upon all parties required to be served pursuant to Rule

20.

DATED THIS zf(@d‘ay of December, 2012
’

Richard L. Hawghond
Attorney for the Appellant-Claimant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE: I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was sent on this lﬁﬂ(day of December 2012, to the parties and method
outlined below: A&

Max M. Sheils, Jr. Hand Delivered g
Ellis, Brown & Sheils, Chartered U.S. Mail e
707 North 8th Street Fax [
P.O. Box 388 Fed. Express ]
Boise, Idaho 83701-0388

(208) 345-7832 (Telephone)

(208) 345-9564 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

IDAHO SUPREME COURT Hand Delivered ]

451 W. State St. U.S. Mail [4—
Boise, Idaho 83702 Fax ]
Phone (208) 334-2210 Fed. Express ]

W

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL g 3



IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
P.O. Box 83720-0041
Boise, 1D 83720

Hand delivery

700 S. Clearwater Lane, Boise, ID 83712
Judicial Division

Fax (208) 334-2321/332-7558

M. Dean Willis

PO Box 1241

Eagle, ID 83616

Email: mdwillis] @msn.com

DATED THIS

71
LA
Richard L. Hammond
Attorney for the Appellant-Claimant

day of December, 2012

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL

Hand Delivered
U.S. Mail

Fax

Fed. Express

Hand Delivered
U.S. Mail

Fax

Fed. Express

Fuiagent
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CERTIFICATION OF RECORD

I, Gina Espinosa, the undersigned Assistant Commission Secretary of the Industrial
Commission, do hereby certify that the foregoing record contains true and correct copies of all
pleadings, documents, and papers designated to be included in the Agency’s Record Supreme Court
No. 40578 on appeal by Rule 28(3) of the Idaho Appellate Rules and by the Notice of Appeal,
pursuant to the provisions of Rule 28(b).

[ further certify that all exhibits offered or admitted in this proceeding, if any, are correctly
listed in the Certificate of Exhibits (i). Said exhibits will be lodged with the Supreme Court upon
settlement of the Reporter’s Transcript and Record herein.

DATED this 14™ day of January, 2013.

SO émx\ﬂo:)@“ -

Assistant Commibsion Secretary

CERTIFICATION OF RECORD (FONSECA, SC # 40578) - 1
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BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,
Claimant/Appellant, SUPREME COURT NO. 40578
4

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC, Employer,
and STATE INSURANCE FUND, Surety,

Defendants/Respondents.

TO: STEPHEN W.KENYON, Clerk of the Courts; and

Richard L. Hammond, for the Appellants; and

David J. Lee, for the Respondent.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Agency’s Record was completed on this date and,
pursuant to Rule 24(a) and Rule 27(a), Idaho Appellate Rules, copies of the same have been served
by regular U.S. mail upon each of the following:

RICHARD L HAMMOND

811 E CHICAGO ST

CALDWELL ID 83605

DAVID J LEE (in lieu of Max M. Sheils, Jr.)
STATEHOUSE MAIL

PO BOX 83720

BOISE ID 83720-0044

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that pursuant to Rule 29(a), Idaho Appellate Rules, all
parties have twenty-eight days from this date in which to file objections to the Record, including
requests for corrections, additions or deletions. In the event no objections to the Agency’s Record

are filed within the twenty-eight day period, the Transcript and Record shall be deemed settled.

DATED this 14™ day of January, 2012.

pe Copunoses

Assistant Commiséion Secretary

NOTICE OF COMPLETION - 1 T eE s ? 6



B1/16/2813 11:46 2884534861 HAMMOND LAW OFFICE PAGE 81/82

HAMMOND LAW OF FICE, P.A.
811 EAST CHICAGO STREET
CALDWELL, IDAHO 83605
PuonE: (208) 453-4857
Fax: (208) 453-4861

DATE: January 16, 2013

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING TO:

NAME: GINA ESPINOZA OF Judicial Division
FIrm: Idaho Industrial Commission

FAX NoO: (208) 334-2321 /332-7558

NAME: David Lee of

FIRM: Idaho State Insurance Fund
Fax No: (208) 345-9564

FrOM: Richard L. Hammond

SUBJECT: Marco Antonio Fonseca, AGENCY RECORD AUGMENTATION
Case No.: 2010-031750

ToTAL PAGES (INCLUDING THIS PAGE): 2

THIS SPACE FOR SUPPLEMENTAL MESSAGE

Mrs. Espinoza,

Thank you for taking my call regarding augmenting the Agency Record and my request
for a hearing date under IAR 29(a).

As you requested, we are submitting this letter and requesting that the record be
augmented. The Amended Notice of Appeal requested the reporter’s entire standard
transcript of all hearings including hearings on Motions as defined in Rule 25(c) LAR.
and also the following: ,

a. All transcripts and audios of all telephonic and in person hearings.

b. All exhibits offered, whether or not admitted.

c. All Orders, Motions, Briefs, Responses, Affidavits, Complaints, Answers

and other documents filed herein.

g
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The Agency Record received on the 15% of January 2013 did not include the following
records and therefore Claimant requests, pursuant to [AR 29(a), that the Agency Record
be augmented and Claimant be mailed the following records not received on the 15™ of
January 2013:

a. Transcript, notes, and records of the Hearing on the 30" of December
2011.
Transcript, notes, and records of the Hearing on the 26" of October 2011.
Copy of the November 4, 2011 Order to Compel.
Transcript of the Hearing on the 10™ of January 2012.
Transcript of the Hearing on the 2™ of March 2012.
The Exhibits including Claimant’s Exhibits 1-20, Defendants’ Exhibits 1-
3, Claimant’s Opening Brief (6-13-12), Post Hearing Brief of Employer
and Surety (7-6-12) and Claimant’s Closing Brief (7-10-12).

Mo ope

We were informed no hearing is needed. However, if & hearing is necessary, provide us
the next available dates and we will prepare the Notice of Hearing.

Thank you for youpfissistance in this matter.

ichard L. ¥lammond
Attorney at Law

Cc: David Lee

B2/82
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,
Claimant,
I1C 2010-0031750
\2
CORRAL AGRICULTURE INC., ORDER DENYING
CLAIMANT’S REQUEST
Employer, TO AUGMENT THE
’ AGENCY RECORD
and
IDAHO STATE INSURANCE FUND, _ FILED
Surety, JAN 25 2013
Defendants. NDUSTRAL COMMISSION

On January 16, 2013, Claimant filed a request to augment the agency record pursuant to

I.A.R. 29(a). He asks that the following items be included in the agency record:

U R L

Transcript, notes, and records of the hearing held on December 30, 2011;

Transcript, notes, and records of the hearing held on October 26, 2011;

Copy of the November 4, 2011 order to compel;

Transcript of the hearing on January 10, 2012;

Transcript of the hearing on March 2, 2012;

Exhibits including Claimant’s Exhibits 1-20, Defendants’ Exhibits 1-3, Claimant’s
post-hearing opening brief, Defendants® post-hearing brief, and Claimant’s reply
brief.

Under L.A.R. 28(b)(3), the agency record in administrative proceedings shall consist of:

1. Any order sealing all or any portion of the record;

2. Any original or amended complaint, petition, application, or other initial pleading;

3. Any answer or response thereto;

4. All documents relating to an application or petition to intervene;

5. Any protest or other opposition filed by a party;

6. A list of all exhibits offered, whether or not admitted;

7. The findings of fact and conclusions of law, or if none, any memorandum decision
entered by the agency;

8. The final decision, order or award;

9. Petitions for rehearing or reconsideration and orders thereon;

10. Notice of appeal and any notice of cross-appeal;

ORDER DENYING CLAIMANT’S REQUEST TO AUGMENT THE AGENCY
RECORD -1
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11. Any request for additional reporter’s transcript or agency’s record;
12. Table of contents and index.

Under ILA.R. 28(c), the agency record shall also include documents requested by a party
to the appeal.

However, the Commission is unable to grant Claimant’s request, because Claimant has
requested inclusion of documents that do not exist. No hearings in this case were held on
October 26, 2011 or December 30, 2011. On those dates, the Referee conducted telephone
conferences with the parties. Motions and orders related to those conferences have been included
in the agency record. No additional documents related to those conferences are part of the
Commission’s legal file.

Claimant further requests inclusion of an order to compel filed November 4, 2011; this
appears to refer to the document titled Order on Motion, filed November 4, 2011. This order has
already been included in the agency record.

Claimant further requests inclusion of the hearing transcripts from January 10, 2012 and
March 2, 2012. Submission of transcripts to the Supreme Court on appeal is governed by I.A.R.
24-26, not LLA.R. 28. The transcripts will be submitted to the Court as prescribed by rule. There
is no need for duplication in the agency record.

Claimant further requests inclusion of the hearing exhibits, as well as proposed exhibits
that were not admitted. Submission of exhibits to the Court on appeal is governed by L.A.R. 31,
not LA.R. 28. While the parties will not receive copies of the exhibits, as they already possess
them, the exhibits will be submitted to the Court as prescribed by Rule 31. There is no need for
duplication in the agency record.

Finally, Claimant requests inclusion of his post-hearing briefs, as well as Defendants’
post-hearing brief. These documents will be submitted to the Court along with the exhibits, as

noted in the list of exhibits that appears in the agency record. Thus, there is no need for

ORDER DENYING CLAIMANT’S REQUEST TO AUGMENT THE AGENCY
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duplication of these documents in the agency record.

Based on the foregoing, Claimant’s request to augment the agency record is DENIED.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

e
DATED this Qﬁ day of January, 2013.

ATTEST:

L0 &/}mov@v

Assistant Comrmssmn Secretary

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
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Thomas P. Baskin, Chalrman

o,

R.D. Maynard, Co;rﬂmssmner
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
th
I hereby certify that on the 25 day of January, 2013, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing ORDER DENYING CLAIMANT’S REQUEST TO AUGMENT THE AGENCY
RECORD was served by regular U.S. Mail upon each of the following:

RICHARD HAMMOND
811 E CHICAGO ST
CALDWELL ID 83605

DAVID J LEE
STATEHOUSE MAIL
PO BOX 83720
BOISE ID 83720-0044

eb N8 é//),l no e/

ORDER DENYING CLAIMANT’S REQUEST TO AUGMENT THE AGENCY
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CERTIFICATION

I, Gina Espinosa, the undersigned Assistant Commission Secretary of the Industrial
Commission of the State of Idaho, hereby CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct
photocopy of the Order Denying Claimant’s Request to Augment the Agency Record, and the
whole thereof, in IC case number 2010-031750 for Marco Antonio Fonseca.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of

4
said Commission this @5 day of January, 2013.

Do oo

Assistant Commission Secretary

CERTIFICATION - (FONSECA, S.C. #40578) - 1
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RICHARD L. HAMMOND, L. S. B. #6993
HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, PA

811 East Chicago Street

Caldwell, Idaho 83605

Telephone: (208) 453 - 4857

Facsimile: (208) 453 - 4861

Attorney for Claimant-Appellant

HAMMOND LAW OFFIC
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,

Claimant-Appellant
V.

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC,,
Employer,
and

IDAHO STATE INSURANCE FUND,
Surety, .
Defendants-Respondents.

[.C. No. 2010 - 031750

SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL

TO: THE ABOVE NAMED RESPONDENT, CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC. AND STATE
INSURANCE FUND, AND THE PARTY'S ATTORNEY OF RECORD, MAX M. SHEILS,
JR., AND THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

1. The above named Claimant-Appellant, Marco Antonio Fonseca, appeals against the

above named respondents, Corral Agriculture and the Idaho State Insurance Fund, to the

Idaho Supreme Court from the final Order entered in the above entitled proceeding,

Chairman Thomas E. Limbaugh presiding with hearing officer Alan Reed Taylor;

Claimant-Appellant appeals the following:

a. Order Denying Claimant’s Request to Augment the Agency Record dated the 25™

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT'S SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL
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RICHARD L. HAMMOND, L. S. B. #6993
HAMMOND LAW OFFICE, PA

811 East Chicago Street

Caldwell, Idaho 83605

Telephone: (208) 453 - 4857

Facsimile: (208) 453 - 4861

Attorney for Claimant-Appellant

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MARCO ANTONIO FONSECA,
Claimant-Appellant

V.

CORRAL AGRICULTURE, INC.,
Employer,
and

IDAHO STATE INSURANCE FUND,

Surety,
Defendants-Respondents.

I.C. No. 2010 - 031750

SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL

o

JIVINLsSAc

1333y
0 v 9-83J Gl

A

S
EQ
[€p]

el

(oY)
TO: THE ABOVE NAMED RESPONDENT, CORRAL AGRICULTURE, IC??IC. ARD STATE
INSURANCE FUND, AND THE PARTY’S ATTORNEY OF RECORD, MAX M. SHEILS,
JR., AND THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

1.

The above named Claimant-Appellant, Marco Antonio Fonseca, appeals against the

above named respondents, Corral Agriculture and the Idaho State Insurance Fund, to the

Idaho Supreme Court from the final Order entered in the above entitled proceeding,

Chairman Thomas E. Limbaugh presiding with hearing officer Alan Reed Taylor;

Claimant-Appellant appeals the following:

a. Order Denying Claimant’s Request to Augment the Agency Record dated the 25™

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL q S



of January 2013 under Idaho Appellate Rules including but not limited to IAR 28,
29(a), 30.
b. Order dated the 8" day of November 2012.
c. Failure to grant the relief requested in Claimant-Appellant’s First Verified Motion
for Sanctions filed on or about the first of September 2011 and the associated
Orders onn Motion dated November 4, 201 1.
d. Failure to grant the relief requested in Claimant-Appellant’s Second Verified
Motion for Sanctions filed on or about the 23™ of November 2011 with no Order.
e. Failure to admit evidence and or records at the hearings herein.
2. The Claimant-Appellant has a right to appeal to the Idaho Supreme Court, and the orders
described in paragraph number one above may be appealed under and pursuant to 1.C. §
72-1368(9) and .A.R. 14(b).

The Claimant-Appellant’s preliminary statement of the issues is as follows:

I

a. Did the Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their discretion
when the Claimant was refused a complete copy of the Agency Record or when
the Commission Denied Claimant’s Request to Augment the Agency Record.

b. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they sustained Defendant-Respondent’s objection of relevance
and deemed Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were created in the
Claimant-Appellant’s Spanish native language, to be inadmissible and deny the
translation by the court appointed certified Spanish interpreter, in violation of

Idaho Judicial Rules of Practice and Procedure G and Idaho Rules of Evidence?

2
CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL qe



C.

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL

Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they sustained Defendant-Respondent’s objection of relevance
and deemed the Hispanic Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were
created in the Claimant-Appellant’s native language of Spanish, to be
inadmissible and deny the translation by the court appointed certified Spanish
interpreter, in violation of Claimant-Appellant’s State and Federal Equal
Protection and Due Process Rights?
Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they ruled that Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were
created in the Claimant-Appellant’s native language of Spanish, must be
translated at the expense and burden of the Claimant-Appellant by a certified
translator created an unlawful burden such that it is violative of Claimant-
Appellant’s State and Federal Equal Protection and Due Process Rights?
Did the Referee and Industrial Commission err as a matter of law or abuse their
discretion when they ruled Claimant-Appellant’s proposed exhibits as irrelevant,
namely:
i. Exhibit 1, Pages 1, 3,9, 10, 12, 15, 16-20, 22, 23-25, 28-30, 31,

ii. Exhibit 2, Pages 32-34

iii. Exhibit 5, Pages 44-50

iv. Exhibit 6, Pages 51, 53, 63, 67

v. Exhibit 11, Verbatim Report of Proceedings from December 15, 2011.

vi. Exhibit 12, Deposition of Roger O. Williams.

q7



Vii.

VIii.

iX.

xi.

Xil.

Exhibit 13, Deposition of Diane Evans.

Exhibit 14, Deposition of Joyce Ellefson.

Exhibit 15, Deposition of Jorge Coronado.

Exhibit 16, Deposition of Roberto Corral Jr.

Exhibit 18, Entire

Claimant-Appellant’s medical records, which were created in the
Claimant-Appellant’s native language of Spanish, must be translated at the
expense and burden of the Claimant-Appellant by a certified translator
created an unlawful burden such that it is violative of Claimant-

Appellant’s State and Federal Equal Protection and Due Process Rights?

f. Did the Referee and Industrial Commission abuse their discretion when they

determined the Claimant-Appellant had not proved that Claimant-Appellant

suffered an accident while picking apples for Corral Agriculture at Williamson

Orchards on or about September 10, 20107

4. No order has been entered sealing any portion of the record.

5. The Claimant-Appellant requests the reporter’s entire standard transcript of all hearings

including hearings on Motions as defined in Rule 25(c) LA.R.

6. The Claimant-Appellant requests that the following documents be included in the

Industrial Commission’s record in addition to those automatically included under Rule 28

LAR.

a. All transcripts, notes, records and audios of all telephonic and in person hearings

and telephonic conferences including but not limited to:

CLAIMANT-APPELLANT’S SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL



i. The 30" of December 2011.
ii. The 26™ of October 2011.
iii. The 10" of January 2012.
iv. The 2™ of March 2012.

b. All exhibits offered, whether or not admitted.

¢. All Orders, Motions, Briefs, Responses, Affidavits, Complaints, Answers and
other documents filed herein.

d. Claimant’s Amended Notice of Appeal

e. Claimant’s Motion to Augment the Agency Record filed on or about the 16™ of
January 2013.

7. Icertify:

a. That a copy of this notice of appeal has been served on each reporter of whom a
transcript has been requested as named below and at the address set out in the
Certificate of Service below.

b. That the clerk of the Idaho Industrial Commission has been paid the estimated fee
for preparation of the reporter’s transcript and record.

c. That the appellate filing fee has been paid.

d. That service has been made upon all parties required to be served pursuant to Rule
20.

40

DATED THIS ay §f February, 2013

Richard L. Hamrhond
Attorney for the Appellant-Claimant

5
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE: 1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was sent on this 4™ day of February 2013. to the parties and method
outlined below:

David Lee of Hand Delivered L]

Idaho State Insurance Fund U.S. Mail L]

(208) 332-2225(Facsimile) Fax P

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents Fed. Express ]

IDAHO SUPREME COURT Hand Delivered L]

451 W. State St. U.S. Mail "

Boise, Idaho 83702 Fax ]

Phone (208) 334-2210 Fed. Express L]

IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION Hand Delivered []

_ P.O. Box 83720-0041 U.S. Mail [—

Boise, ID 83720 Fax
Fed. Express ]

700 S. Clearwater Lane, Boise, ID 83712

Judicial Division

Fax (208) 334-2321/ 332-7558

M. Dean Willis Hand Delivered ]

PO Box 1241 U.S. Mail [

Eagle, ID 83616 Fax ]

Email: mdwillis1@msn.com Fed. Express L]
Zaces |

DATED THIS _ Y day/6f Fetruary 2013

;

Richard L. Hommond
Attorney for the Appellant-Claimant

6
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CERTIFICATION

I, Gina Espinosa, the undersigned Assistant Commission Secretary of the Industrial
Commission of the State of Idaho, hereby CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct
photocopy of:

. Claimant/Appellant’s Amended Notice of Appeal, filed December 26, 2012,

. Claimant/Appellant’s written request to augment the Agency Record, filed
January 16, 2013, and

. Claimant/Appellant’s Second Amended Notice of Appeal, filed February
4,2013,

and the whole thereof, in IC case number 2010-031750 for Marco Antonio Fonseca.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of
said Commission this 8" day of February, 2013.

vt

Assistant Commfssién Secretary

CERTIFICATION - (FONSECA, S.C. #40578) - 1 ' O ,
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